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The Year in Brief

Planning and Development:

Studies of methods to improve ex-
sting systems for moving people
and freight were continued in 1966.
The study of a passenger ship ter-
minal along the Manhattan water-
front proceeded at Mayor Lindsay's
request. New studies aimed at im-
proving surface access between
Manhattan and J. F. Kennedy Airport
were undertaken. Liaison continued
between the Port Authority and all
levels of federal, state and local
agencies to effect continued im-
provements and an exchange of vi-
tal information.

World Trade:

Construction began immediately
upon agreement between the Port
Authority and the City of New York.
Rentals, tenant relocation, demoli-
tion and refinements of architectural
design progressed. The legality of
the Center was again upheld in a
decision by the United States Court
of Appeals. More than 500 firms and
agencies had reserved space in the
Center at the close of 1966.

PATH and Rail Transportation:

PATH took delivery on the first of
44 new cars to be used in New Jer-
sey's Aldene Plan. The rehabilitation
and modernization of the power and
signal systems proceeded on sched-
ule. PATH traffic was up 5 1/2 percent
for the year, largely due to the New
York City transit strike. PATH sub-
mitted a preliminary application for
a grant to U.S. Department of Hous-
ing and Urban Development for the
construction of the proposed Jour-
nal Square Transportation Center.

Air Terminals:

Despite a 43 day strike, Port Au-
thority airports served a record 28
million passengers. The air cargo
market continued its dynamic
growth. To keep pace with this
growth, two new air cargo centers
we're opened at J. F. Kennedy Air-
port. Total air cargo approached
500,000 tons. A new amendment to
the lease was executed with the City
of Newark for our operation of New-
ark Airport. The Newark redevelop-
ment proceeded on schedule. The
Port Authority completed another
study of possible sites for a fourth
major airport.

Marine Terminals:

Total cargo handled at the six ter-
minals was more than 9 1/2 million
long tons, valued at nearly $7/2 bil-
lion. The spectacular growth of con-
tainerized cargo was reflected by
the growth of this type of traffic at
Port Authority terminals. The Eliza-
beth Terminal outpaced the nation
in processing of containerized gen-
eral cargo with more than 2 1/2 mil-
lion long tons. Port Authority Marine
Terminals provided jobs for 10,500
people who earned nearly $64
million.

Tunnels and Bridges:

Vehicular traffic was up almost 5
percent at Port Authority crossings
to neary 130 million. The Verra-
zano-Narrows Bridge continued to
attract high traffic volumes to our
Staten Island facilities. The women
toll collector program was placed
in operation at the Bayonne and
Goethals Bridges. More than $11
million in improvement work was
completed or initiated in 1966.

Terminals:

Passenger activity at the Bus Ter-
minal and George Washington
Bridge Bus Station increased de-
spite the loss of World's Fair traffic
and the New York City transit strike.
Design work progressed for the
expansion of the Bus Terminal, al-
ready the busiest passenger ter-
minal in the world. Patron service
improvements were effected at both
facilities. Substantial motor freight
increases were recorded at the New
York, Newark and Inland truck ter-
minals.

Administration and Staff:

At the Annual Meeting of the Board,
S. Sloan Colt was re-elected by his
fellow Commissioners to his eighth
term as Chairman. HowardS. Cull-
man was re-elected as Honorary
Chairman. This was Mr. Cullman's
40th year as a member of the Board.
James C. Kellogg Ill was re-elected
to his seventh term as Vice-Chair-
man. An executive mobility program
was instituted at mid-year to meet
the growing need for management
level personnel equipped with a
broad range of experience. Train-
ing and developmental programs,
ranging from maintenance and cler-
ical skills to supervisory and man-
agement development, were under-
taken by some 1,120 employees.

Financial:

Gross operating revenues for the
year were up 6.3 percent to $189,-
953,000. Net revenue available for
debt service was $94,733,000. Re-
serve funds totalled $110,187,000.
Investment in facilities rose to
$1,584,037,000.
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Planning and Development

Passenger Transportation Planning

Studies of methods to improve existing
systems for moving people throughout
the region and to meet the long term
needs of a growing mobile population
were continued throughout the year. In
varying depths staff efforts dealt with
all phases and modes of transportation
by air, sea and land. Work on these
programs was coordinated closely with
the States of New York and New Jer-
sey and the Port area's municipalities
and other public agencies.

At the request of Mayor Lindsay and
in cooperation with the City's Depart-
ment of Marine and Aviation, the Port
Authority undertook the study of a new
passenger ship terminal along the Man-
hattan waterfront of the Hudson River.
The nature of the industry was ana-
lyzed, basic criteria were derived, func-
tional layouts determined, architectural
treatment investigated and operational
factors identified. As part of this proj-
ect, a six-week survey of arriving and
departing overseas and cruise ship
passengers was conducted with the co-
operation of the ship lines. Based on
surveys and other relevant data, the
staff prepared a forecast of ship pas-
senger activity at the Port for use in the
terminal design study and analysis. A
final report is scheduled for presenta-
tion to Mayor Lindsay in early Spring
1967.

The difficult problem of maintaining
reasonable ground access between
Manhattan and Kennedy International
Airport during peak traffic periods is
being approached in a unique way. The
Port Authority has made an intensive
study of the problem including evalu-
ation of new concepts such as ground
effect machines, monorail, and hydro-
foils. None of these were found prac-
ticable and realistic from the standpoint
of feasible and prompt relief of this
problem. However, this study did lead
the Port Authority to initiate a test pro-
gram in cooperation with the Metropoli-
tan Commuter Transportation Authority
to determine the practicability of a Bus-
Rail vehicle. Such a vehicle with re-



tractable steel wheels, might be ca-
pable of making a large part of the
Manhattan to airport run via existing
Long Island Rail Road trackage while
performing as a conventional bus at
each end of the trip. The results of the
tests will be known during 1967. If the
vehicle appears to be technically prac-
ticable, the feasibility of its commercial
use will be further investigated.

Liaison and study projects were
continued this year on two programs
for improving the flow of peak hour
interstate bus traffic. A detailed in-
vestigation progressed steadily, in co-
operation with State, local and Federal
authorities, of the possible designation
of the inner westbound lane on the
New Jersey approaches to the Lincoln
Tunnel to serve as an exclusive east-
bound bus lane during the morning
rush hours. Cooperation was also ex-
tended to the New Jersey State High-
way Department on the possible estab-
lishment of a Bus Roadway along an
unused portion of the West Shore Rail-
road right-of-way in Bergen County.

Throughout the year a major effort
was expended on studies, liaison, and
the negotiations of agreements for
highway programs. Work on highway
programs was centered on projects
affecting access to Port Authority fa-
cilities but all the region's highway
programs were studied from the stand-
point of their overall influence on
metropolitan transportation. After ex-
tended planning, agreement was
reached on respective responsibilities
for layout and participation with the
highway agencies of the State of New
York and New Jersey for the construc-
tion of approaches at both ends of the
Goethals Bridge and Outerbridge
Crossing. This work will increase the
effectiveness of the southern bypass
route across Staten Island made pos-
sible by the construction of the Verra-
zano-Narrows Bridge. The success of
this route has substantiated the Port
Authority's earlier estimates of the con-
tribution it would make to improving
the flow of traffic in and through the
region, by diverting vehicles from the

congested routes through Manhattan
to Long Island. Agreement was also
reached on the complex and extensive
interchange which will serve the arte-
rial highways in the vicinity of Newark
Airport and which will also provide ac-
cess to that facility.

Coordination of planning and the ex-
tension of cooperation to State and
other agencies was undertaken for ad-
ditional highway projects dealing with
the continuing construction of the Nas-
sau Expressway adjacent to Kennedy
International Airport and the widening
of the New Jersey Turnpike adjacent to
Newark Airport.

Extensive planning was conducted
with the New Jersey State Highway
Department, New Jersey Turnpike Au-
thority and City of Elizabeth in connec-
tion with the proposed construction of
Route 81. This route would serve as a
vital link between existing and new
highways in the Newark area and the
Goethals Bridge —Verrazano -Narrows
Bridge bypass route, and would relieve
congested Route 1 through Elizabeth
as well as provide vital access to the
Port Authority's Newark Bay marine
terminals and the new Newark Airport
Terminal area.

In an action pertinent to highway
programs, the Executive Director testi-
fied before the Special Subcommittee
on the Federal Aid Highway Program
of the U.S. House of Representatives on
June 1, 1966 setting forth the Port Au-
thority's position on the requirements
for arterial highways, bridges and tun-
nels in the metropolitan area.

The Port Authority is cooperating
with the State of New Jersey and the
Tri-State Transportation Commission
on a study of mass transit in northern
New Jersey. Close liaison is also being
maintained with the Federal Govern-
ment and others involved in the current
Northeast Corridor study and demon-
strations of high speed ground trans-
portation between Boston, New York
and Washington. The Port Authority
participated as an associate member of
the Transportation Council of the City
of New York which is responsible for

dealing with the City's transit and trans-
port problems.

Freight Transportation Planning

Throughout the year the Port Author-
ity participated in studies to improve
the operational procedures of present
intraport distribution methods and to
investigate the impact of a changing
technology on the movement of cargo.

Foremost among the innovations in
the transportation of freight is the use
of containers. Although this technolog-
ical development is already widespread
among water, rail, and truck carriers,
the practice is in its infancy. The revo-
lutionary changes containerization im-
poses on the entire transport system,
including the vehicles, terminals, and
procedures, dictated a need to forecast
the impact. An exhaustive inspection
by the staff of the containerization con-
cept was completed during the year
and forecasts were made of the vol-
umes of containerized ocean freight the
Port can anticipate by 1975. These find-
ings are being issued in a public report.

In cooperation with the Port's steam-
ship and terminal operators, the Port
Authority continued to work toward
the implementation of recommenda-
tions contained in a pier documentation
study released by the Authority during
the year. The application of a simplified

Total U.S. General Cargo:
Imports and Exports (Long Tor
41,263,400 (First 6 months I

New Jersey-New York Port's Share
of General Cargo:
7,822,375
Imports and Exports (Long Tons)
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system of terminal documentation for
ocean shipments can contribute sub-
stantially to the economy and efficiency
of moving foreign commerce through
the Port.

Freight planning activities continued
to be carried out in cooperation with
the railroads serving the Port District.
Particular attention was given to the
improvement of the intra-harbor move-
ment of railroad freight and operational
changes which would benefit both the
railroads and the Port.

Study of the trucking industry as it
affects the Port's terminals and the in-
fluence of containerization on the in-
dustry was a 1966 objective of the
freight planning effort. In response to a
request by the Middle Atlantic Truôk
Conference and the New England Mo-
tor Rate Bureau the Port Authority par-
ticipated in a project to investigate the
magnitude and complexities of the less-
than-tru-ckload shipments and to evalu-
ate the alternate solutions for lowering
costs inherent in the movement of this

type of freight.

Developmental Planning
Foremost among development pro-
grams this year was the work done in
conjunction with State officials, local
municipalities, U.S. Senators and Con-
gressmen from the New York-New Jer-
sey Port District, the maritime industry,
civic organizations and the Corps of
Engineers to obtain improvements to
the Port's navigational facilities.

The work on channel improvement
projects, including the presentation of
the Port Authority's position before
Congressional Committees, met with
reasonable success. A 1966 River and
Harbor Act gave Congressional author-
ization to the critically needed improve-
ment of widening and deepening the
Newark Bay-Hackensack River Chan-
nels. This important project has been
under Federal study since 1959.

The funds included in the 1967 Pub-
lic Works Appropriations Act provided
$5.7 million for navigational projects of

direct interest to the Port of New York.
Although monies for some needed proj-
ects were not forthcoming, the impor-
tant work of widening the entrance to
Kill van Kull at its junction with Upper
New York Bay received an allotment
which should enable this important im-
provement to be completed during the
coming year.

Other programs dealing with naviga-
tion were pursued throughout the year.
The installation of a bridge-to-bridge
radio system on vessels transiting New-
ark Bay, which was instituted by the
Port Authority as an experiment and
which proved successful, continued as
an operational tool. The program is be-
ing maintained as an interim measure
until the Coast Guard can obtain much
needed legislation to make such a sys-
tem compulsory. As a member of a spe-
cial committee, the Port Authority also
worked with the maritime interests and
the Central Railroad of New Jersey to
reduce the time losses to commuter
train movements resulting from vessels
passing beneath the railroad's bridge
across Newark Bay.

Under the auspices of the Interna-
tional Association of Ports and Har-
bors, a program was established in
1965 to encourage assistance and co-
operation between the developed and
developing ports of the world. As a ve-
hicle to accomplish this work, a Com-
mittee on International Port Develop-
ment was established with the Port
Authority's Executive Director serving
as its chairman. During 1966 numerous
projects were undertaken to provide a
flow of technical assistance to the ports
of the under-developed nations in all
parts of the world.

Work continued in cooperation with
State Officials, local municipalities and
the Corps of Engineers on the pro-
posed cleanup and debris control pro-
gram for New York Harbor.

Reductions in costs and vessel time
incurred by quarantine inspection pro-
cedures have been a goal of the Port
Authority and various maritime asso-
ciations for several years. Efforts are
continuing to obtain procedural

The tragic collision in June of the Alva cape' and Texaco Massachusetts' emphasized the necessity
of eliminating navigational hazards in Newark Bay channel.



Recommendations to speed the flow of cargo through the bi-state harbor were released by the Port
Authority in 1966.

changes by the U.S. Public Health
Service in this area.

In fulfilling its responsibility for pro-
tecting the Port and its share of foreign
trade, the Port Authority joined with
other agencies to prevent attempts by
Midwest interests to modify or even
eliminate the 1954 congressional man-
date of a completely self-supporting St.
Lawrence Seaway. This endeavor in-
cluded testimony by the Port Authority
at a June, 1966 hearing on the seaway
agencies' proposal for a modest 10 per-
cent increase in tolls needed to correct
the deficit nature of the Seaway's fi-
nances since its opening in 1959.

Transportation and Trade,
Research and Statistics
The results of a detailed staff analysis
of the future prospects for the New
York metropolitan region were released
in a brochure entitled "The Next
Twenty Years." The publication, which
contained detailed forecasts of popula-
tion and employment for the 23-county
region, drew upon recent data and
analyses to update and revise the find-
ings contained in the Port Authority's
1963 publication, Metropolitan Trans-
portation: 1980. The report received
wide distribution to government agen-
cies, business and private individuals
throughout the area, and it generated
considerable interest and favorable
comment.

The foreign trade and freight re-
search program continued to provide
support for vital Port Authority pro-
grams in this area. The annual report
of 'Foreign Trade at the Port of New
York" provided a continuing index of
the Port's overseas cargo, moving by
air and sea. The rapid growth of over-
seas air cargo led to detailed examina-
tion of the factors promoting the use
of this transport mode. Another major
study led to a forecast of the prospects
for containerized cargo movements via
the Port of New York. At the request
of the civil Aeronautics Board, special
tabulations of sea and air foreign trade
were provided in connection with a ma-
jor route case. In addition, many spe-

cific investigations were carried out in
support of the Port Authority's facility
planning, trade solicitation, port pro-
tection, and World Trade Center devel-
opment program.

Progress was made in a program of
trans-Hudson travel forecasting based
on the use of mathematical forecasting
models designed to take advantage of
the great capacities of electronic com-
puters. This technique integrates the
results of transportation surveys, re-
gional socio-economic data and
assumptions as to the future transpor-
tation network to provide detailed esti-
mates of future traffic. Making use of
the speed and capacity of the computer
in this way permits the production and
evaluation of alternative forecasts
based on a variety of assumptions re-
garding regional development and ex-
pected transportation facilities.

Various field surveys and data collec-

tion activities were conducted as part
of our program to create comprehen-
sive travel pattern and market charac-
teristics data concerning the trans-
Hudson passenger. Continuous sam-
pling of vehicles was carried on at all
Hudson River and Staten Island facil-
ities and full reports were published
describing 1965 travel patterns of traf-
fic using all Port Authority crossings
and the Tappan Zee Bridge. Plans were
formulated for a similar continuous sur-
vey of PATH patrons to begin in 1967.

In close cooperation with the New
Jersey Division of Railroad Transporta-
tion and the Tri-State Transportation
Commission, several surveys were
made of rail patronage in connection
with the expected implementation of
the Aldene Plan and the service
changes on the Erie Lackawanna Rail-
road. Monitoring of bus passenger vol-
umes continued throughout the year.
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World Trade

The World Trade Center

Construction of The World Trade Cen-
ter, the Port of New York's newest and
greatest facility of commerce, started in
1966 immediately after the City of New
York and the Port Authority reached
agreement on their cooperation in the
development of the project. Significant
progress was made during the year in
our rental efforts, tenant relocation,
demolition of structures on the site and
refinements in architectural design. Le-
gality of the project was upheld by the
Court of Appeals in 1966, and in Janu-
ary, 1967 the Supreme Court of the
United States refused to review that
decision.

The Trade Center, authorized by the
States of New York and New Jersey,
is scheduled to be completed in stages
over the next five years. As a new head-
quarters for world commerce, The
World Trade Center will offer interna-
tional businessmen a full range of trade
services and a concentration of world-
wide business contacts.

It is designed to expedite and in-
crease the movement of world trade
through the Port of New York by
streamlining the transaction of interna-

- . . tional business. American and overseas
businessmen who necessarily depend
on a wide variety of administrative,
transportation and financing services

." will find these readily available in The
World Trade Center. Foremost among
these services will be those rendered

 

- .. by freight forwarders, customs house
- . - brokers, international banks, United

States and overseas agencies, marine
insurance underwriters and transporta-
tion carriers A host of firms and agen
cies specializing in these fields will be
located in The World Trade Center, in-
cluding the United States Bureau of

- Customs, which plans to concentrate in
the Center all of the activities now car

 

r. ned on at scattered locations through-
out lower Manhattan.

Other unique services offered by The
World Trade Center will be a World

- Trade Information Service which will

At year's end 47 of 57 vacated buildings on
The World Trade center site had been razed.



provide accurate and timely assistance
on world trade markets, regulations
and opportunities, and a World Trade
Institute which will aid international
businessmen by providing an opportu-
nity to further their international trade
efforts through educational and promo-
tional activities.

Some 10 million square feet of rent-
able space of all types will be available
in the Center. Of this total, approxi-
mately 4 million square feet have been
reserved for private companies en-
gaged in world trade and commerce.
The balance of the space is earmarked
for use by federal and state agencies,
national product centers of foreign gov-
ernments, commercial attaches, trade
missions and associations and services
for the public. The portion reserved for
governmental services includes accom-
modations for the State of New York,
whose principal Manhattan offices
would be relocated to the Center, and
the Port Authority itself.

Rentals Progress
As of the end of the year, more than 500
firms and agencies had reserved space
in the Center for a variety of world
trade activities. This included export-
ers and importers, freight forwarders
and customs house brokers, inter-
national banks, American and overseas
manufacturers, international trade serv-
ice organizations, state government
agencies, and foreign governments.
These reservations resulted from the
extensive rental efforts undertaken by
Port Authority staff members and by the
activities of numerous real estate bro-
kers who are cooperating with the Port
Authority.

Following Congressional approval in
1965, for the relocation of Customs in
New York to The World Trade Center,
detailed space planning and lease ar-
rangements covering almost 800,000
square feet of space to be occupied by
Customs were progressed during the
year. This work has involved close co-
ordination with the General Services
Administration and with the Customs
Bureau.

Similar progress was made in con-
nection with New York State's agree-
ment to centralize a majority of its New
York City offices in The World Trade
Center. Announcement of the State's
decision to participate in the Center
was made by Governor Rockefeller in
January, 1964. Planning and leasing
details are being coordinated with the
New York State Office of General
Services.

Construction Underway

The start of construction of The World
Trade Center was made possible by
the issuance of a permit by the City of
New York following agreement between
the City and the Port Authority on their
cooperation in advancing the project.
In announcing the agreement Mayor
John V. Lindsay and Chairman S. Sloan
Colt indicated that it ". . . gives full rec-
ognition to the City's legitimate finan-
cial interests both in The World Trade
Center and in Port development while
preserving appropriate recognition of
the Port Authority's responsibilities as
a bi-state agency." -

Under the terms of the agreement,
the Port Authority will make annual
payments in lieu of taxes to the City of
New York on all store and hotel space
and any office areas leased to private
persons engaged in a profession, trade
or business for profit. These payments,
estimated at $6,175,000 for the first year
of completed occupancy, will be in-
creased or decreased over the life of
the project to the extent that the tax
rate and assessed valuations on com-
parable privately owned properties rise
or fall. Throughout the period of con-
struction, the Port Authority will make
in lieu of tax payments representing the
full amount of taxes paid to the City by
the former owners of properties on the
site.

Other provisions of the agreement
call for the expenditure of funds by the
Port Authority for improvements to City
facilities in the course of construction
of The World Trade Center; widening
of streets surrounding The World Trade

The World Trade center, first buildings of the
Twenty-First century.

Center for improved traffic circulation;
the conveyance of five parcels of City
owned land within the site to the Port
Authority; the award of liquidation
grants and small business displace-
ment grants to tenants relocated as a
result of World Trade Center construc-
tion; and the creation of new land area
for the City through the development
of a landfill project along the Hudson
River utilizing excavated materials re-
sulting from the construction of the
Center. This landfill project, which will
create an area of approximately 24
acres, will face the Hudson between
Battery Park and the World Trade Cen-
ter site. It is estimated that the cost of
the landfill program to the Port Author-
ity will be $8 to $10 million.

Tenant Relocation
Throughout the year the staff of the
Port Authority's on-site Tenant Reloca-
tion Office at 50 Church Street contin-
ued to work closely with occupants of
buildings in the area to provide a re-



location program tailored to individual
needs. As of the end of 1966, the total
number of relocated tenants (exclusive
of those occupying space in 30 and 50
Church Street) reached 340, or 60 per-
cent of the total cccupancy as Of
December 1, 1965 when title to the
properties vested in the Port Authority.
Demolition of buildings on the site pro-
ceeded hand in hand with these relo-
cation efforts. Of the 164 buildings in
the World Trade Center area at the time
of title vesting, 57 were completely va-
cated by the end of the year. Of these,
47 buildings have been demolished,
and an additional 9 are in the process
of demolition.

The Tenant Relocation Office staff
has aided the site occupants by finding
suitable alternate locations for them
and by providing information and as-
sistance concerning the Relocation
Payment Program, estimated to cost
$2,800,000. Most commercial tenants
have the option of receiving actual
moving expenses up to $25,000, or pay-
ment in a lump sum, not to exceed
$3000, or six times their monthly rental.
Residential tenants are afforded bonus
payments, moving expenses and deco-
rating allowances. Finders fees are
paid to brokers who locate space to
which retail or residential occupants
relocate. In addition, bonus payments
were made to retail store occupants
who moved from the site within six
months of title vesting.

On August 1, 1966, two additional
payments were incorporated in the
program for retail occupants; a Small
Business Displacement Payment and a
Liquidation Grant for direct loss of
property. The former, a payment of
$2500, is made to eligible retail store
occupants whose average annual net
earnings before taxes were less than
$10,000 in the two tax years prior to
their displacement. The Liquidation
Grant is designed to compensate retail
store occupants for actual losses in
the value of certain personal property
which would not otherwise be com-
pensable.

In searching for substitute space for

retail store occupants emphasis is
placed on finding new locations in the
same vicinity so they can retain their
old customers. Several tenants have
moved into larger, more modern quar-
ters within walking distance of the site
and more are scheduled to relocate in
the downtown area in 1967.

Planning
Planning activity in 1966 was high-
lighted by the announcement of a final
architectural master plan for The World
Trade Center. The principal features of
the new master plan include the incor-
poration of a number of revisions which
greatly enhance the access and aes-
thetics of the project: the freeing of the
tower buildings from the low buildings
surrounding the periphery of the site to
permit the towers to rise sheer and
uninterrupted; the creation of four sep-
arate Plaza Buildings each with a spe-
cific function in world trade; and an
alteration in the character of the plaza
to permit access from all peripheral
streets, thus providing improved circu-
lation within the area.

A number of important steps were
taken during the year to assure that
construction would proceed as eco-
nomically and expeditiously as pos-
sible. To this end, the Tishman Realty
and Construction Company was re-
tained as consultant-contractor to as-
sist the Port Authority in the review of
architectural and engineering designs
for the purpose of insuring compatibil-
ity with industry work standards, to
check contract drawings, and to assist
in the preparations for the presentation
of major construction contracts. The
retention of the Tishman organization,
which has had extensive experience in
the field of building management and
operation, has served to strengthen
the Port Authority staff units responsi-
ble for World Trade Center construc-
tion.

In August the initial construction
contract was awarded to ICANDA, Ltd.
of Montreal, Canada for the construc-
tion of two telephone vaults to replace
vaults which must be relocated as a

result of foundation excavation. By mid-
September, construction work gained
further momentum with the start of
relocation of all utility lines passing
through the site and the enlargement
of these lines in size and capacity to
provide for the additional requirements
of The World Trade Center. This work
is scheduled for completion by late
summer of 1967.

In November, three major construc-
tion contracts totaling more than $6
million were awarded to the following:
Otis Elevator Company, covering the
furnishing and installation of elevators
in the project; ICANDA, Limited of Mon-
treal for the construction of a3,100-foot
long basement perimeter wall; and to
a joint venture of five contractors for
the excavation of an eight-block area.

Under its $35,080,000 contract, Otis
will furnish and install 208 elevators in
the two Tower Buildings and the areas
below the Plaza west of Greenwich
Street, plus 49 heavy duty high-speed
escalators, 24 of which will serve the
new PATH terminal, which will be built
as an integral part of The World Trade
Center.

The construction of the perimeter
wall, awarded under an $8,426,424 con-
tract, will prevent the intrusion of water
and soft ground into the excavation.
This work is scheduled for completion
early in 1968. Under the excavation
contract which totals $18,676,778, ex-
cavation will proceed in an area
bounded by Vesey, West, Liberty and
Greenwich Streets to the average depth
of 65 feet. It is expected that this exca-
vation work will be completed in ap-
proximately two years.

As of the end of 1966, contract plans
and specifications were completed for
additional elements of The World Trade
Center, including the structural steel
and the curtain walls for the Tower
Buildings. These contracts were being
analyzed or negotiated prior to their
award.*

Operations Planning
The development of a master operating
plan for The World Trade Center was
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begun early in 1966. The plan has as its
objective the most efficient and eco-
nomic maintenance of The World Trade
Center with particular emphasis on
such matters as electrical, mechanical,
sanitation and other special opera-
tional procedures.

As part of this effort, The World
Trade Center's Operations Planning
unit has reviewed various contract
drawings for facilities and equipment
required for heating, ventilating and air
conditioning systems as well as the ele-
vator system. The results of this pro-
gram will insure the adaptation of the
most modern techniques and proce-
dures in such areas as environmental
building control through the use of
computers, automatic window washing
equipment, surface cleaning and pro-
tection and building evacuation and
security. The efforts of this staff will be
supplemented, as required, by the re-
tention of consultants.

*Note The award of six major construction
contracts amounting to $74,079,000, includ-
ing the purchase of a portion of the struc-
tural steel, the erection of all structural steel
in the project and the fabrication and erec-
tion of aluminum exterior curtain walls, was
announced early in 1967. With these awards
construction contracts for the Trade Center
totalled $143,500,000.

Port Commerce

Rail Mergers Still Pending

Unresolved eastern railroad merger
proposals dominated the Port's trans-
portation scene throughout 1966. Rec-
ognizing the rail industry's drive for
consolidation, the Port Authority in 1961
undertook participation in the develop-
ing proceedings before the Interstate
Commerce Commission in an attempt
to ensure the emergence of a rail net-
work in the East which would not result
in the destruction of competitive serv-
ice to and from the Port of New York.
Specifically the Port Authority urged

that the Erie-Lackawanna Railroad be
included in one of three proposed
merged systems—the Norfolk & West-
ern-Wabash-Nickel Plate; the Penn-
sylvania-New York Central; or the
Chesapeake & Ohio-Baltimore & Ohio.
The logical choice was the new Norfolk
& Western System which could then
extend its operations eastward from
Buffalo to New York and create com-
petition for the proposed Penn-Central
on freight from the midwest to the Port
of New York. Extensive hearings con-
cerning the inclusion of the Erie-Lacka-
wanna and other small railroads in the
Norfolk & Western system were held
during 1966. The Norfolk & Western
resisted any such result unless the In-
terstate Commerce Commission would
agree to permit it to merge with the new
Chesapeake & Ohio-Baltimore & Ohio
railroad system, in which event it pro-
posed that the Erie-Lackawanna and
the other smaller roads might be in-



cluded as subsidiaries. The Commis-
sion decided that it would not consider
this proposal until the pending pro-
ceedings concerning inclusion of the
Erie-Lackawanna in the existing Nor-
folk & Western system are concluded.

The Penn-New York Central merger,
was approved by the Interstate Com-
merce Commission in April 1966, al-
though the Port Authority had urged
the Commission to defer consummation
until such time as the Erie-Lackawanna
and other smaller rail lines are included
in the Norfolk & Western System. The
Commission provided in its Penn-Cen-
tral decision, first, that if the Erie-Lack-
awanna is not included in the Norfolk
& Western System, it may petition for
inclusion in the Penn-Central System;
and second, that pending the determi-
nation of the Erie-Lackawanna's future,
the Penn-Central, after implementation
of their merger, must compensate the
Erie-Lackawanna and other smaller
railroads for any loss of freight which
they may suffer as a result of diversion

to the new Penn-Central System. These
Commission efforts to insure the con-
tinued existence of Erie-Lackawanna
in the face of competition from a colos-
sal Penn-Central reflects the Commis-
sion's recognition of the merit of the
Port Authority's expressed position as
to the importance of that railroad to
the Port of New York and the need of
the Port for a second strongly competi-
tive rail service to and from the mid-
west.

Contending that the Interstate Com-
merce Commission's indemnification
provisions were inadequate, the Erie-
Lackawanna and other smaller eastern
railroads appealed to the Commission
to reopen the Penn-Central merger pro-
ceedings. The Interstate Commerce
Commission agreed. The smaller rail-
roads also petitioned the United States
District Court to stay the merger until
acceptable protective provisions could
be worked out. When the court denied
their request, they appealed to the
United States Supreme Court. That

Court has scheduled argument for Jan-
uary 9, 1967.

While it has taken no position on the
protective conditions the Port Authority
has continued in other phases of this
and the concurrent merger proceed-
ings to insist that competitive rail serv-
ice to and from the Port of New York
from at least two of the merged systems
be incorporated in the finally approved
rail complex to protect the public in-
terest.

United States Supreme Court
Affirms Port Rate Unity

Through a decision of the Supreme
Court of the United States in January,
the Port Authority won another impor-
tant victory in the continuing struggle
to protect the economic unity of the
Port District.

The so-called Fruits and Vegetables
Case began when the Pennsylvania
Railroad established higher rates on
fruit and vegetable traffic from the
south and southwest to the New York
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side of the Hudson River than to the course subject to review by the entire
New Jersey side. Such rate disparity Commission, the Port Authority will
would naturally hurt receivers on the
east side of the harbor, and the Inter-
state Commerce Commission ordered
the railroads to maintain uniform line
haul rates throughout the New York-
New Jersey metropolitan area. The
need for such economic unity in the
Port was initially recognized in the 1917
New York Harbor Case, and the United
States Supreme Court has now re-
affirmed this basic principle by affirm-
ing the lower-court decision.

New York's Competitive
Position Maintained

The rate war that has been looming
since 1964 in the East Coast to Puerto
Rico steamship service continued to
threaten through 1966.

It all began when steamship lines
serving south Atlantic ports published
rates to Puerto Rico lower than those
offered by Sea-Land Service, Inc. and
other competing steamship operators
serving New York. The Port Authority
protested, fearful that the reduced rates
from southern ports, when combined
with railroad rates from many midwest-
ern origins, would undercut through
shipping costs via New York and cause
the bi-state Port to lose cargo. The
problem of keeping New York competi-
tive with the developing southern ports
was compounded when Sea-Land in
turn reduced some of its rates from
Jacksonville, Florida, to Puerto Rico
while leaving New York rates at a
higher level. In May, the Federal Mari-
time Commission concluded that rates
comparable to those available from
north Atlantic carriers would allow the
south Atlantic carriers to use their nat-
ural distance advantage to retain all
the cargo from the territory naturally
tributary to southern ports while at the
same time preventing them from divert-
ing cargo from northern ports. In Au-
gust, the Federal Maritime Commis-
sion's Examiner also barred Sea-Land
from reducing its rates out of Jackson-
ville, Florida, while posting higher rates
from New York. While this case is of

continue to urge maintenance of rate
parity from all the Atlantic ports in or-
der to protect the competitive position
of the Port of New York.

Air Commerce

During the year the Port Authority par-
ticipated in a number of proceedings
before the Civil Aeronautics Board in
accordance with its obligation under
the Port Compact to promote and pro-
tect the Port District's air commerce.

A CAB proceeding involving interna-
tional routes is the Transpacific Route
Investigation ( Docket No. 16242) which
will review U.S. Flag airline route au-
thorizations between many U. S. points,
including New York/Newark, and vir-
tually all points in the Pacific area and
as far west as India. The issues involve
the need for additional passenger serv-
ices to such important Pacific market
areas as Hawaii, Australia, the South
Pacific and the Orient. They also in-
volve the need for an around-the-world
U.S. Flag airline passenger route as
well as an all-cargo airline service be-
tween major U.S. cities and points in
the Pacific area. There has been no
significant improvement in U.S. Flag
airline route authorizations between the
Port District and the Pacific area since
1946.

The air passenger and cargo traffic
volumes between the Port District and
the Pacific area are growing at a faster
rate than other Port District interna-
tional air markets and will be very sub-
stantial in size by the time in the early
1970's when this large and complex
proceeding is decided and the new
routes can be operated.

Our analyses indicate that there will
be sufficient traffic to require the au-
thorization of competitive U.S. Flag
airline passenger service between the
Port District and the Orient both on the
short Great Circle Route via Alaska and
the Central Pacific Route via Hawaii. In
addition, a U.S. Flag airline passenger
route is required for New York/New-
ark-Australia and South Pacific service

and for an around-the-world service. An
all-cargo airline service between the
Port District and other major U.S.
points and the Pacific area also is
needed to fully promote the air com-
meroe of the Port District.

Accelerated Trade Development Activities

The principal means of bringing to the
attention of shippers and receivers of
goods information on services and fa-
cilities available at the Port of New York
as well as assistance with the move-
ment of cargo through New York har-
bor is by the direct contact of trade
development staff with the shipping
public. This not only gets new business
for the Port but helps shippers solve
problems before they develop to a point
where cargo may be diverted from New
York. The 1966 keynote of the Port Au-
thority's trade development program
was the expansion of trade develop-
ment activities throughout the world
and accelerated dissemination of infor-
mation on the Port's newest service
advantage—containerization.

New Port of New York Trade Development
Office Opened in Tokyo

With the rapid development of foreign
trade between the United States and
the Far East during the past decade,
the Port Authority recognized as early
as 1962 the pressing need for trade
development coverage in that part of
the world on behalf of the bi-state
Port. Special trade development repre-
sentatives solicited trade from the Far
East and Pacific nations for New York
and confirmed that on-the-scene sales
promotion is effective, since cargo rout-
ing is controlled by the local business-
man.

Tokyo was chosen as the location for
the new Port of New York Trade De-
velopment Office after extensive staff
studies and investigation. The United
States signed the first strictly commer-
cial treaty between Japan and a west-
ern nation 108 years ago. Today, Japan
has become the Port of New York's
largest single trading partner, account-
ing for 11 percent of all international
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trade flowing through the Port. Tokyo
is also the ideal site, for a Far Eastern
office because it is the physical and
financial hub of the Far East, the head-
quarters for all Japanese steamship
lines serving New York, and the control
center for Japan's foreign commerce.
Under the direction of Manager William
C. Gibson, the new office provides a
permanent base for solicitation activi-
ties throughout Japan, Korea, the Phil-
ippines, Taiwan, Hong Kong, Singa-
pore, Thailand, Malaysia, Pakistan,
India, Australia and New Zealand, while
also providing a permanent and ready
source of port shipping information for
Far East businessmen.

Expansion of the Port's sales activi-
ties was not limited to the Far East. The
Zurich staff, which is responsible for
trade development in Continental Eu-
rope, increased its activity among the
trading nations of Eastern Europe.
Trips to Poland, Hungary and Czecho-
slovakia established contacts and
gained firsthand knowledge of business
methods in an area where customs and
practices differ considerably from the
West. Realignment of our domestic
trade development offices was also im-
plemented to provide complete cover-
age throughout the Continental United
States and southern Canada to pro-
mote trade for the Port of New York.
The New Business Campaign contin-
ued at an accelerated pace with accent
on attracting new cargo to New York
and recapturing shipments which had
been diverted to other ports. The wide
array of services available at the Port
of New York was the prime sales argu-
ment in carrying out this program effec-
tively. During 1966, Port of New York
Trade Development representatives
traveled 380,000 miles to make 12,113
calls on shippers in 950 cities around
the world.

The Port of New York—

America's Container Capital

Developments in international water-
borne containerization are moving
quickly at the Port of New York where
the finest container terminals and con-

tainership services augment the Port's
other service advantages. As steamship
lines placed added container vessels in
service between New York and world
ports during 1966, both domestic and
foreign trade development representa-
tives set out to acquaint the shipping
public with the advantages of contain-
erization via America's container cap-
ital. New York's readiness for this new
era in marine transport helped increase
its business by both improving service
to shippers already using the Port and
competing for freight previously routed
via other ports. Port advertising
stressed the development of New
York's container facilities and helped
adoption by both the overseas and do-
mestic press of the slogan "The Port
of New York—America's Container
Capital."

Port Promotion in Print and Pictures

The three port promotion films, "Con-
tainers and Cargoes," "The Fabulous
Decade" and "Sixty-Seven South,"
were in constant demand during 1966
for showings before trade and trans-
portation groups, government agencies,
educational, community and television
audiences.

Exhibits and displays continued to be
a dramatic and effective way of pre-
senting the Port's story to shippers and
the general public. Monthly displays
featuring various port activities and
port services were shown in the East-
ern Trade Development Office street-
level window where 10,000 pedestrians
pass daily. Other exhibits publicized
the Regional Export Expansion Coun-
cil's "V.l.P."-trade expansion program
and The World Trade Center. Special
exhibits were set up for such diverse
purposes as the International Execu-
tives Association Conference, World
Trde Week, the National Foreign
Trade Convention, and the U.S. Trade
Center in Bangkok, Thailand. An exhibit
describing the functions of the new Port
of New York Trade Development Office
was installed in the lobby of the Koku-
sai Building in Tokyo, Japan to coin-
cide with the October opening of that

office. The Port Authority also cooper-
ated with the New York Convention and
Visitors Bureau in furnishing color pho-
tographs for the "New York Is a Sum-
mer Festival" display which appeared
in the Eastman Kodak Exhibit in Grand
Central Terminal. The photographs
were subsequently prominently dis-
played in banks and other locations in
the New York-New Jersey metropolitan
area.

Over 100,000 pieces of port promo-
tion literature were prepared and dis-
tributed during the year. They included
a new pictorial brochure on the Port,
printed in English, German, Spanish
and French, a Trade Services Directory
in Japanese, Portuguese and Spanish,
and a "Directory of Industrial and Spe-
cialized Waterfront Facilities." A new
"Motor Carriers Guide" with road rout-
ings from six geographic areas was
prepared to assist truckers serving the
Port. Other pieces of promotional lit-
erature such as the "Steamship Serv-
ices Directory," " Directory of Export
Packers," "Port Fact Sheet," "Check-
list of Port Literature" and "Port Au-
thority Facilities" guide were prepared
and distributed.

Port Promotion Division staff contin-
ued to participate in special activities
designed to promote the port and its
facilities and services. For the ninth
consecutive year Authority staff coordi-
nated the New York World Trade Week
program. The Port Authority is one of
the forty cooperating civic, trade and
governmental agencies that sponsor
the week-long observance with events
designed to call to the public's atten-
tion the importance of international
trade to the New York-New Jersey Port
District. The Port Authority also con-
tinued to take part in and actively
support the program of the Joint Com-
mittee for Promotion of the Port of New
York, which was highlighted by a meet-
ing of New York-New Jersey Senators
and Congressmen in November to dis-
cuss Port matters and increase aware-
ness of the importance of the Port to
the economic welfare of the surround-
ing community.
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Proceedings Before the Interstate
Commerce Commission
Docket FF209 Extension of operating
right of Lyons Transport, Inc., a do-
mestic freight forwarder, on the basis
of publishing equalized export rates to
North Atlantic Ports.
Status* Commission granted exten-
sion of operating rights. Concluded.

Docket I&S 8125 Railroads reduced
rates on paper, etc., to Baltimore, Phil-
adelphia and Hampton Roads exclud-
ing all ports north of Philadelphia.
Status Examiner's report approved
reduced Baltimore rates and disap-
proved equalized rates to other North
Atlantic Ports. Port Authority filed ex-
ceptions. Adverse decision in 1966.

Docket Fin. 21510 & 21514 Unification
of Norfolk and Western-Wabash-Nickel
Plate Railroads.
Status* State of N.Y., Port Authority
and the City of N.Y. filed petitions for
reopening to consider inclusion of Erie-
Lackawanna. Hearings held. Briefs
filed. Examiners proposed report or-
ders inclusion of the Erie-Lackawanna
in the present Norfolk and Western
system. Pending.

Docket Fin. 21989 Proposed merger
of Pennsylvania-New York Central Rail-
roads.
Status ICC approved the merger but
reopened proceedings to consider in-
demnification provisions for protecting
E-L, D&H, and B&M for loss of busi-
ness. Eight eastern railroads appealed
to U.S. Supreme Court to stay merger
until indemnification provision re-
solved. Pending.

Docket Fin. 23178 Application of the
Chesapeake & Ohio and Baltimore &
Ohio to actively control the Western
Maryland.
Status Examiner recommended ap-
proval of control with condition that
CNJ be permitted to be included in a
merged C&O-B&O W. Md. System if it
so requested and was found qualified
within a 5-year period. Port Authority
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filed exceptions. Replies filed. Pending.

Docket Fin. 23379 23422 34531 Appli-
cation of Lehigh Valley Railroad for
authority to operate over the tracks of
Pennsylvania Railroad to permit con-
nection with Norfolk & Western System
at Buffalo. Erie-Lackawanna filed com-
plaint against the Norfolk & Western
System that Lehigh Valley Railroad was
already illegally operating over tracks
of Pennsylvania Railroad.
Status* [CC found thru train service
by LV and N&W over PRR to be unlaw-
ful. Concluded.

Docket Fin. 23822 23833 Application
of Norfolk & Western and Chesapeake
& Ohio to merge and include in their
system 5 Eastern railroads—Erie-Lack-
awanna, Delaware & Hudson, Boston &
Maine, Reading and Central Railroad
of New Jersey.
Status ICC will conduct hearings on
merger application starting April 17,
1967.

Docket ICC 34520 Complaint against
minimum charges of Eastern Central
Motor Carriers which result in prefer-
ential treatment for large shippers.
Status* ICC found unlawful the as-
sessment of minimum pick-up charge
against each shipment of imported
bulbs picked up at the same time by
one truck at one pier location. [CC dis-
missed Port Authority complaint
against practice on all general cargo
small shipments.

Docket ]CC 33105 Port "splitting"
railroad rates on fruits and vegetables
to points in Port of New York.
Status* U.S. District Court of Phila-
delphia upheld the ICC decision con-
demning rates which split N.Y. rate
group. Supreme Court upheld Dist.
Court of Phila. Concluded.

Docket ICC 34254 Relief from long
haul/short haul statutory requirements
on joint motor-rail rates.
Status* Commission found joint mo-
tor-rail rates subject to provisions of

Sec. 4, Part 1 of Interstate Commerce
Act. Railroads and Motor Carriers ap-
pealed to U.S. Dist. Court. Pending.

Docket ICC 34471 Reduced railroad
rates on canned goods from Florida to
Eastern destinations.
Status Hearings held. Brief filed.
Pending.

Docket ICC 34497 Reduced rail rates
on polyethylene plastics from Texas
City, Texas to Kenilworth, New Jersey.
Status* Examiner's report found rates
discriminatory, unjust and unreason-
able. Pending.

Docket ICC 34522 l&S 8230 Railroads
proposed reduced free time on export
traffic held in cars from 7 to 5 days at
all U.S. Ports.
Status* Examiner found in proposed
decision that 7 days free time needed
on export traffic. Pending.

Docket ICC 34573 Railroads pub-
lished reduced transcontinental rail
rates on canned goods between Pacific
Coast and Eastern points.
Status Hearings held. Brief filed.
Pending.
Sub 1 Reduced rates by Sea-Land
Service, Inc. to meet all rail compe-
tition.
Sub 5 Transcontinental railroads pub-
lished proportional multiple car rate
on east-bound canned goods subject
to minimum weight of 1,000,000 pounds
loaded in not more than 8 cars.
Status Port Authority protested. Rates
not suspended, but assigned for in-
vestigation. Hearing held. Brief filed.
Pending.

Proceedings Before the Federal
Maritime Commission and
Maritime Administration
Docket Fact Finding Investigation No.
4 Marine terminal practices at North
Atlantic Ports.
Status Staff report issued. Pending.

Docket Fact Finding Investigation No.
5 Marine terminal practices at South

Atlantic and Gulf Ports.
Status Staff report issued. Pending.

Docket 872 Joint Agreement No. 8200
between steamship lines of Far East
Conference and Pacific Westbound
Conference.
Status Agreement found justified but
supplement covering overland rates
constitutes an unapproved agreement.
Carriers had to cease and desist until
supplemental agreement was filed and
approved by FMC. Appealed for review
and enforcement. Pending.

Docket 1114 Investigation of ocean
rates of U.S. steel exports to certain
foreign destinations that exceed ocean
rates on steel imports.
Status FMC found rates not contrary
to Shipping Act. Concluded.

Docket 1153 Investigation of truck
and lighter unloading charges at steam-
ship piers in the Port of New York.
Status* 5/16/66 FMC found N.Y. Ter-
minal Conference in violation of Sec.
16-17 of Shipping Act. The Conference
appealed to the Courts to review the
order. Pending.

Docket 1166 U.S. Atlantic & Gulf/Aus-
tralia-New Zealand Conference pro-
posed to modify Section 15 Agreement
to include Great Lakes steamship serv-
ice at rates no lower than those from
North Atlantic Ports.
Status Decision found that rates from
North Atlantic and Gulf Ports need not
be held as minimum rates applying
from Lake Ports. Concluded.

Docket 1182 Investigation of reduced
ocean rates of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc.
via Jacksonville, Florida to Puerto Rico
which are lower than rates of Sea-Land
Service, Inc.
Status* Initial decision concluded that
TMT was entitled to a rate difference
because of slower service, but barred
Sea-Land from reducing rates out of
Jacksonville while leaving New York
rates at higher level. Exceptions filed.
Pending.
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Docket 1187 Complaint by New York
steamship lines against reduced ocean
rates published by TMT Trailer Ferry,
Inc. on grading and roadmaking ma-
chinery via Jacksonville, Florida to
Puerto Rico.
Status* FMC found rates of TMT and
SACAL unjust and unreasonable. TMT
appealed. Court remanded to FMC for
further findings.

Docket 65-7 Conference and non-
conference steamship lines imposed
emergency ten percent surcharge on
ocean freight during a longshoremen's
strike.
Status* FMC found that Conference
members did not violate provisions of
Dual Rate Contract or the Shipping Act
in imposing surcharge. Discontinued.

Docket 65-14 Investigation by FMC to
determine whether free time and de-
murrage practices on inbound freight at
piers violate the Shipping Act.
Status* Examiner's Report proposed
clarifications. Pending.

Docket 65-31 Investigation by FMC
of Overland Common Points and Over-
land Rates maintained between Far
East and U.S. Pacific Coast Ports.
Status Hearings held. Further hear-
ings pending.

Docket 65-34 Discount conference
rates on iron and steel applicable from
Baltimore and Gulf Ports.
Status Hearings held. Brief filed.
Pending.

Docket 65-39 Complaint by Empire
State Highway Transportation Assn.
against 17 percent surcharge published
by New York Terminal Conference.
Status Further hearings pending.

Docket 65-46 Investigation into the
lawfulness of the 17 percent surcharge
on truck loading and unloading.
Status Further hearings pending.

Docket 66-33 New York Terminal Con-
ference petitioned for modification of

Section 15 Agreement to permit publi-
cation of free time and demurrage rules
and charges on export cargo at New
York.
Status Pre-hearing Conferences held.
Terminal Conference filed memoran-
dum of justification. Pending.

Proceedings Before the
Civil Aeronautics Board
Docket 13577 Review of U.S. Flag air-
line trans-Atlantic routes. The Port Au-
thority supported competitive U.S. Flag
airline passenger service between the
Port District and Frankfurt, London,
Paris and Rome and continued author-
ization of U.S. Flag all-cargo airline
service between the Port District and
European points with extension to a
point or points in Italy.
Status* CAB decided to maintain
competitive U.S. Flag airline passenger
service between the Port District and
Frankfurt, London, Paris and Rome and
also continue all-cargo airline service
between the Port District and European
points and extend that service to Italy.

Docket 12895 Review of U.S. Flag air-
line Caribbean and South America
routes. The Port Authority supports
continued authorization of three non-
stop airlines between the Port District
and San Juan and the authorization of
a one-carrier U.S. Flag airline route
between the Port District and points on
the west coast of South America.
Status* CAB decided to continue the
authorization of three nonstop airlines
between the Port District and San Juan.
South America portion of the case
awaits Examiner's recommendation.

Docket 12285 Renewal of Northeast
Airline's New York-Florida route. The
Port Authority supports continued au-
thorization of a third nonstop airline
between the Port District and Miami!
Ft. Lauderdale.
Status* CAB decided to reduce com-
petition between Port District and Mi-
ami/Ft. Lauderdale to two airlines. U. S.
Court of Appeals stayed effectiveness
of decision and remanded case to CAB

for further consideration. CAB Exami-
ner in reopened proceeding has recom-
mended continued authorization of a
third nonstop airline between the Port
District and Miami/Ft. Lauderdale.

Docket 15661 Review of New York
Airways' operating and subsidy eligibil-
ity. The Port Authority supported per-
manent route authority for New York
Airways and subsidy eligibility until
1971.
Status* CAB decided to grant perma-
nent route authority to New York Air-
ways but without subsidy eligibility.

Docket 15356 Review of U.S. Flag air-
line services between northeast U. S.
points and points in the Bahamas. The
Port Authority supports the authoriza-
tion of competitive U. S. Flag airline
service between the Port District and
points in the Bahamas.
Status Hearings completed. Awaits
CAB Examiner's recommendations.

Docket 15777 Proposed CAB regula-
tion to authorize all-expense tours by
supplemental air carriers and tour op-
erators. The Port Authority supported
amendments and additions to the pro-
posed regulation to assure safe and
efficient conduct of such tours while
they are at the airport.
Status* CAB adopted regulation re-
quiring tour operators to provide safe
and adequate service, equipment and
facilities in connection with tours oper-
ated.

Docket 16242 Review of U.S. Flag air-
line Trans-Pacific routes. The Port Au-
thority supports competitive U. S. Flag
authorization to the Orient via both the
short great circle route and the central
route via Hawaii, U. S. Flag route to the
South Pacific, a U. S. Flag around-the-
world route, and an all-cargo airline
route to points in the Pacific area.
Status Hearings scheduled in early
1967. Final decision no earlier than late
1968.
'Action to date is generally in accordance
with the position supported by the Port
Authority.
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PATH and Rail Transportation

The delivery to PATH of the first units
of a $5.3 million fleet of 44 new air-
conditioned transit cars brought to a
close a year marked by significant
gains in the interstate rail system's con-
tinuing rehabilitation and moderniza-
tion program.The 44 new cars are being
purchased to carry thousands of rail-
road passengers who will transfer to
PATH under the State of New Jersey's
Aldene Plan, which provides for the re-
routing of the Central Railroad of New
Jersey's main line and New Jersey
shore commuter trains into Pennsylva-
nia Station, Newark. The State's plan is
to become operational early in 1967.

During 1966, PATH's fleet of 162
modern transit cars, which replaced
the antiquated cars acquired from the
former Hudson and Manhattan Rail-
road, finished one full year of service.
Construction of the first of four new
silicon rectifier substations, part of the
modernization of the PATH traction
power system, was completed. Sig-
nificant advances also were made in
PATH's signal rehabilitation program.
Other gains were made in renovating
stations and rehabilitating shops and
utility systems. Improvements were
made to PATH employee facilities and
new employee training programs were
inaugurated.

As a service to PATH patrons, two
editions of the PATH Service Guide
were issued. The Guide includes a map
of the system and information on time
intervals between trains. It also shows
PATH connections with other transpor-
tation systems in New Jersey and New
York.

Toward the end of the year, planning
and design work on the proposed rail-
bus Journal Square Transportation
Center in Jersey City had progressed
to the point of review with the U.S. De-
partment of Housing and Urban Devel-
opment of a preliminary application for
a grant under the Urban Mass Trans-
portation Act, to aid in the construction
of the new complex. Planning and de-
sign work also went forward on the new
Hudson Terminal to be constructed at
the site of The World Trade Center in



lower Manhattan.
PATH employees distinguished them-

selves and the system during 1966 by
their dedication and performance. This
was particularly true during the 14-day
New York City transit emergency in
January, when thousands of temporary
riders used PATH for their trips be-
tween midtown and downtown Manhat-
tan—via a circuitous interstate route
requiring a transfer between PATH
lines in New Jersey.

Aldene Plan Implementation

At present, the main line and New Jer-
sey shore trains of the Central Railroad
of New Jersey terminate at Jersey City,
where New York-bound passengers
use ferries to downtown New York.
With the implementation of the State's
Aldene Plan, CNJ commuters will be
able to complete their trips from New-
ark to downtown or midtown New York
via the modernized PATH system, the
Pennsylvania Railroad or by bus. The
Aldene Plan operation will replace the
ferry service across the Hudson River
from Jersey City, which the railroad
proposes to abandon.

At Aldene, a point near Cranford,
N. J., the CNJ's main line trains would
be rerouted onto a new connection
with the Lehigh Valley which, in turn,
will connect with the PRR's tracks just
west of Newark. The CNJ's shore trains
would be rerouted onto PRR tracks at
Perth Amboy, N. J., and join the PRR
main line at Rahway, N. J., continuing
into Newark.

Basic to PATH's assigned role in the
Aldene Plan was the negotiation of a
lease with the Pennsylvania Railroad,
permitting future operation by PATH
alone of the rail service between New-
ark and Jersey City heretofore jointly
operated by PATH and the Pennsylva-
nia. While these negotiations were in
progress, the PATH Board of Directors,
in May 1965, authorized a $15,200,000
project for improvements necessary
for PATH to perform its role in the Plan.
The U. S. Housing and Home Finance
Agency, predecessor of the Depart-

ment of Housing and Urban Develop-
ment, approved PATH's application for
a Mass Transportation Facilities Grant
of $5,100,000 to defray part of the cost
of the necessary improvements. Agree-
ment on the new lease with the Penn-
sylvania was reached in November
1965; the lease to become effective
upon the start of Aldene operatons. The
Interstate Commerce Commission has
approved the lease arrangement with
the Pennsylvania.

As previously noted, by the end of
1966, PATH received the first units of
a fleet of 44 additional new air-condi-
tioned cars which will be required to
carry the increased number of passen-
gers expected under the Aldene Plan.
The balance of the new cars, which are
similar in appearance and design to
the 162 cars delivered to PATH in 1965,
are scheduled for delivery in early
1967. The car order, totalling over
$5,300,000, was placed with the St.
Louis Car Division of General Steel In-
dustries, Inc., in January 1966.

In addition to the 44 new cars, PATH
participation in the Aldene Plan will re-
quire additions to the system's new
silicon rectifier traction power system
to handle the increased demand for
train power. New transit-type signal-
ling will be installed west of Journal
Square, subject to final approval of the
signal changes by the ICC. New track
switches and the separation of PRR
freight tracks and PATH transit tracks
will be provided in some areas. Im-
provements will be made at the Newark
and Harrison stations to facilitate pas-
senger flow.

At the end of the year, PATH an-
nounced plans to file a tariff with the
[CC, to become effective with the im-
plementation of Aldene Plan service,
fixing its own interstate fares for trips
between Newark, Harrison and New
York in place of the previous Pennsyl-
vania Railroad Joint Service tariff be-
tween those cities. The chief effect of
the proposed new tariff will be to lower
the Newark to New York fare via PATH
from 400 to 300. This will serve to es-
tablish for PATH a uniform interstate

300 token fare structure for the entire
system. At the same time, PATH estab-
lished a new intrastate fare for trips
between Newark, Harrison and other
stations in New Jersey. The fare revi-
sions were required because the Penn-
sylvania tariffs must be cancelled when
PATH assumes sole responsibility for
the former Joint Service between New-
ark and New York.

PATH Modernization Program

As PATH marked the fourth anniver-
sary of H&M acquisition on September
1, 1966, it possessed the only fully air-
conditioned rail rapid transit car fleet
in the United States.

Virtually all the old black cars which
had been acquired from the H&M have
been disposed of. Over 150 of these
cars were sold for scrap, with 30 being
retained and refitted for use as work
cars. At the end of March, following a
brief public ceremony, the last and
oldest of the black cars in revenue
service—a 1909 relic—was formally
transferred to the National Museum of
Transport in St. Louis. The car had
amassed an estimated two million miles
of service in its 56 years of operation.

The new cars have been performing
well. Visiting officials from the trans-
portation systems of Rome, Paris, West
Germany, Australia, India, Japan, Brit-
ain and Holland inspected the cars dur-
ing their first year of operation and
commented favorably on their techni-
cal excellence and aesthetic features.

Improvement in the equipment sup-
plying the necessary traction power to
operate the trains is another key ele-
ment of the PATH modernization pro-
gram. The first of four new silicon
rectifier installations, Substation No. 2
at Washington Street in Jersey City,
was completed in late 1966 as part of
the entire traction power project.

The modernization of the signal sys-
tem, which will permit operation of
trains on closer headways without im-
pairment of safety, is being accom-
plished under a $2 million project.
Stage I of this signal work was com-
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pleted in April 1964. Stage II involves
modernization of automatic and inter-
locking signals. The third stage of the
signal project, on which work began in
1966, is directed at automatic opera-
tion of all interlockings and their
control from a central traffic control
console at Hudson Terminal. The entire
signal modernization project is sched-
uled for completion during 1967.

A new PATH Operations Control
Center was activated at Hudson Termi-
nal in June. The new Center is a step
toward the latest rail rapid transit con-
cept of providing centralized and coor-
dinated operations control during peak
periods as well as during emergencies
and service disruptions.

PATH's $2,000,000 station rehabili-
tation program, inaugurated in 1965,
neared completion during 1966. Im-
proved station lighting, new seating,
directional and identification signs, and
miscellaneous repairs and refurbishing
of public areas are included in this
program. At Exchange Place, two auto-
matic high-speed elevators were in-
stalled to replace two 57-year-old
hydraulic elevators.

Major Building Projects

Late in the year, PATH received pre-
liminary approval from the U. S. De-
partment of Housing and Urban Devel-
opment for a Federal grant under the
Urban Mass Transportation Act to pro-
vide part of the funds required to
construct a Transportation Center to
replace the present Journal Square
Station in the heart of Jersey City.
Planning for this major project was
coordinated with Jersey City officials,
who are planning urban renewal
improvements in the area around the
PATH station. As presently conceived,
the Center would provide a modern
transportation terminal with improved
station facilities for PATH. It would in-
clude platforms capable of handling
10-car trains, and escalators connect-
ing the track level with a modern pas-
senger concourse. A new off-street bus
terminal would be an integral part of
the Center. Consumer service areas

would be provided and new transit
car storage facilities would be
constructed at an area near Journal
Square to replace those eliminated by
the station enlargement. The new stor-
age area would accommodate the bulk
of PATH's passenger car fleet.

Other Improvements

During 1966, PATH completed improve-
ments on its Jersey City car shop.
These included construction of new
maintenance areas, installation of new
equipment and rehabilitation of older
shop facilities in order to handle the
new car fleet. In addition, a new main-
tenance control system, using modern
computer techniques, was installed to
facilitate future planning of mainte-
nance work and achieve improved su-
pervision and administration of
maintenance activities.

During the year, the PATH Board of
Directors authorized Phases I and II
of a project for improvements to the
PATH compressed air system at an
estimated cost of $828,000. The com-
pressed air system's chief function is
to provide the necessary power to op-
erate the tunnel drainage pumps.

The requirements of PATH's rehabil-
itation and maintenance programs
demand various work cars of special
design and construction. During the
year, PATH purchased a self-propelled
"Burro" crane for the lifting of rails and
heavy equipment, and a cable car used
in stringing signal, telephone and
power feeder cables. A new construc-
tion car, equipped with hydraulic lift

features, is intended for work on tunnel
roofs or signal rehabilitation work
where heavy lifting is required. Four
former U. S. Navy flatcars, recondi-
tioned for PATH in Central Railroad of
New Jersey shops, are now available
for general construction purposes and
tunnel utility rehabilitation programs.

Organization and Staff

The Commissioners of the Port Author-
ity and certain key staff serve as the
directors and officers of PATH. The
Commissioners of the Port Authority
serve as PATH's Board of Directors;
the Port Authority's Executive Director
is President; the Deputy Executive
Director is Senior Vice President; the
Director of the Port Authority's Rail
Transportation Department is the Vice
President and General Manager and
the Authority's General Counsel is
Counsel for PATH.

PATH Passenger Volume and
Revenues, 1966
Largely as a result of the New York
transit strike in January, PATH traffic
increased during 1966. Passengers on
the system totalled 27,843,544, a gain
of 5.5 per cent, or some 1,444,000 pas-
sengers above the 1965 levels. Gross
passenger revenues of $7,489,200 ex-
ceeded 1965's $7,126,700 by 5.1 per-
cent. A major portion of this abnormal
rise in passenger traffic came about
during the two weeks of the New York
City transit emergency, when passen-
ger levels on PATH gradually rose to
a total of over 200,000 per day, or about
twice the normal daily volume.

Bi-State Statute on Port Authority
Participation in Rail Transit

The 1962 statute adopted by the Legis-
latures of the two States, which author-
ized Port Authority acquisition of the
interstate Hudson and Manhattan Rail-
road, specifically recognized and met
the fundamental need of protecting the
credit of the Authority to insure that it
could continue its vital self-supporting
program. The Legislatures recognized
that the credit of the Port Authority
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would be impaired if the Authority un-
dertook responsibility for the opera-
tion of such a perpetual deficit facility,
unless the States entered into an en-
forceable contract with Port Authority
bondholders, which gave assurance
against dilution of already pledged rev-
enues by any additional commuter rail
deficits beyond those of the basic
PATH system. The legislation includes
statutory covenants setting forth a
number of prospective limits. In gen-
eral terms, the principal limitations
provide that the Port Authority may not
use funds for any additional commuter
railroad purpose, unless it determines

that the new railroad facility to be au-
thorized is self-supporting, or, if it is
not self-supporting, that the estimated
average annual deficits from the pro-
posed additional facility and any exist-
ing Port Authority commuter railroad
facilities (such as PATH) would not, in
total, exceed 10 percent of the amount
in the General Reserve Fund at the end
of the previous year. The limiting figure
may be enlarged to the extent of state
subsidies for railroad commuter pur-
poses.

The Port Authority may not become
financially involved in deficit commuter
railroad operations except upon com-

pliance with the covenants contained
in this legislation. Other existing cov-
enants with Port Authority bondholders
also require that projects not be under-
taken which would materially impair
the sound credit standing of the Au-
thority or the investment status of its
bonds.

PATH Condemnation

The New York State Supreme Court,
Appellate Division, First Department,
decided that the amount to be paid by
the Port Authority Trans-Hudson Cor-
poration to the Hudson & Manhattan
Corporation and Hudson Rapid Tubes

Behind the scenes, keeping the PATH system on time and reliable.
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Travelers of all ages enjoy the modern conveniences of the new PATH cars.

Corporation as compensation for
PATH's condemnation in 1962 of the
old Hudson Tubes' road and equipment,
including the Hudson Terminal build-
ings, should be $17,996,000 for the
Hudson Terminal buildings and $3,-
500,000 for the road and equipment,
amounting to a total of $21,496,000,
with interest at the rate of 4 percent
per annum. The order of the Appellate
Division thus modified the decree of
the Supreme Court, New York County,
entered June 13, 1966, which had
awarded $17,996,000 for the Hudson
Terminal buildings and $55,000,000 for
the road and equipment, amounting to
a total of $72,996,000, with interest at
4 percent per annum on that part of the
award relating to, property in New York
and 6 percent per annum on that part
of the award relating to property in New
Jersey. Hudson & Manhattan Corpora-
tion and Hudson Rapid Tubes Corpo-
ration have announced plans to appeal
the decision of the Appellate Division
to the Court of Appeals.

New York State Commuter
Railroad Equipment Program
The Commuter Railroad Equipment
Program was created by the State of

New York in 1959 to provide public fi-
nancial assistance in the purchase of
critically-needed rolling stock for lease
to the three commuter railroads serv-
ing the New York side of the Port Dis-
trict—the Long Island Rail Road, the
New York Central Railroad and the
New Haven Railroad. The Port Author-
ity's role as program administrator is
based on concurrent legislation en-
acted by the States of New York and
New Jersey under which either state
could act to make the Port Authority
administrator of its own particular com-
muter railroad equipment program.
The approval of the New York elector-
ate in November 1961, permits the
State to guarantee up to $100,000,000
of special Port Authority bonds to fi-
nance rolling stock used by the three
railroads in passenger transportation.

By 1965, a total of 117 new air-con-
ditioned commuter cars had been de-
livered to the New York Central and
the Long Island under the State pro-
gram. The 117 new cars have a capac-
ity of approximately 15,400 passengers
and cost about $19,300,000. Eighty-
seven of the cars were leased to the
New York Central and 30 to the Long
Island.

The agreements between the Port

Authority and the railroads require the
railroads to pay rentals on the cars in-
volved equal to the debt service on the
outstanding bonds and the administra-
tive costs of the Commuter Car Pro-
gram.

In September 1966, the last of the
First Series of State Guaranteed Com-
muter Car Bonds was retired. The pro-
ceeds of the First Series were used to
purchase the 30 cars leased to the
Long Island Rail Road.

The legislation authorizing the Com-
muter Railroad Equipment Program
was carefully drafted to permit the Port
Authority to assist the states without
impairment of its financial structure. As
administrator of the program, the Port
Authority can neither derive revenues
nor incur expenses from which it may
in any way add to or detract from the
revenues or reserves pledged to Con-
solidated Bonds or to any Port Au-
thority bonds other than those issued
under the Program. These State Guar-
anteed Commuter Car Bonds are not
included in determining the amount of
the Authority's General Reserve Fund
requirements.*

* The Assets and Liabilities of the New York
State Commuter Car Program are set forth
in Financial Statement L, Page 64.
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Air Terminals

Recognized as one of the fastest grow-
ing industries in the New Jersey-New
York metropolitan area, aviation prom-
ises to become an even greater force
in the future development of the re-
gion. New aircraft such as the super-
sonic transport and the subsonic
jumbo jets which will be capable of
carrying 500 to 900 passengers, point
to a new ago in air transportation. An
expanded and improved air terminal
system must be developed in order to
realize the benefits of this new technol-
ogy. The Port Authority in 1966 com-
mitted a major portion of its resources
and manpower to planning for this
most important task.

The regional air terminal system do-
veloped, financed and operated by the
Port Authority includes John F. Ken-
nedy International and LaGuardia
airports in New York, Newark and Te-
terboro airports in New Jersey, and
two commercial heliports in Manhat-
tan. The four airports provided jobs for
50,258 people who earned an esti-
mated $446,455,000 during the year.
This does not include the extensive
earnings of the thousands of people
working on airport construction jobs,
nor does it include the many thousands
of jobs related to airline and airport
services.

In less than two decades, John F.

Passengers at PA Air Terminals
Domestic and Overseas Airline Revenue
Passenger Traffic (In Millions)

Vice President Hubert H. Humphrey at dedica-
tion of Tr-Faith Chapel Plaza, J.F.K. Airport.



Kennedy International Airport has
grown from a virtually undeveloped,
5,000-acre marsh into one of the
worlds leading air terminals. In the
past five years alone, the Port Author-
ity has spent over $80,000,000 on new
and improved facilities, increasing its
total investment at the airport to ap-
proximately $391,000,000.

At LaGuardia Airport, where a com-
prehensive eight-year rehabilitation
program is nearing completion, the
Port Authority investment has reached
$132,000,000. The new passenger ter-
minal with its unparalleled comfort and
convenience for the air traveler is re-
garded as one of the finest in the
country. The opening this year of the
unique over-water runway extensions
has helped the airport regain its posi-
tion as one of the busiest air transport
centers in the metropolitan area.

A vast redevelopment program has
been under way at Newark Airport for
the past two years to increase passen-
ger and aircraft capacity. To date, the
Port Authority investment in this air-
port is $71,000,000 with approximately
$200,000,000 earmarked for future ex-
pansion.

During the year, a new lease was
executed with the City of Newark
whereby the annual rental paid by the
Port Authority to the City on the air-

Cargo at PA Air Terminals
Thousands of Tons of Cargo)
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port and Port Newark was increased,
and a new revenue-sharing arrange-
ment was put into effect. Under the
agreement, the Port Authority received
an eighteen-year extension of the pres-
ent lease.

All airport projects brought the Port
Authority's total investment in air ter-
minal facilities at the end of the year
to $605,900,000 an increase of $31,-
100,000 over 1965.

During the year, the Port Authority,
at the request of the Governors of New
Jersey and New York, completed a re-
evaluation of previous studies con-
ducted to date to find a new airport
site. The study restated the need for a
fourth major airport in the New York
region and confirmed all previous site
study conclusions. Pending the selec-
tion of a site for such an airport, the
Port Authority announced that it would
expand its present airport facilities to
their maximum.

John F. Kennedy
International Airport

Although the 43-day strike against five
airlines last summer had a substantial
effect upon the number of aircraft
movements at John F. Kennedy Inter-
national Airport, it did not alter the
general upward trend of traffic which

Payrolls at PA Air Terminals
(In Millions)

500

has continued without significant in-
terruption since 1948. The total of both
domestic and international passengers
increased 5.4 percent above the pre-
vious year in spite of the strike. Air
cargo continued its extraordinary
growth, and the volume of air mail
processed at the airport increased sub-
stantially.

Terminal City
A long-range, multi-million-dollar pro-
gram to expand the 655-acre Terminal
City at Kennedy International to 837
acres, about the size of Central Park,
was begun during the year. The first
step in the expansion of passenger and
aircraft operating areas by more than
25 percent involves the relocation of
portions of the dual peripheral taxi-
ways which encircle Terminal City. Re-
location of the taxiways and apron
areas will provide space for construc-
tion of additional facilities in all the
passenger terminal buildings in Ter-
minal City. The project, to be com-
pleted in stages over the next several
years, will entail construction of about
14,000 feet of new taxiways on the east
side of the airport, and shorter sections
elsewhere.

Plans also include expansion of the
International Arrival and Wing Build-
ings to provide additional aircraft gate

Cumulative PA Investment
In Air Terminals
(In Millions)

625
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Positions and hold areas, enlargement
of Federal inspection areas, ticketing
and operational -space for new car-
riers, and increased lobby space for all
tenants.

Tenant airlines also participated in
the expansion of Terminal City during
the year. National Airlines broke
ground for its new $15,000,000 passen-

ger terminal in Terminal City, and Brit-
ish Overseas Airways worked on plans
for a new $19,000,000 unit terminal.
Completion of National's new terminal
is scheduled by the end of 1968.

The newly expanded West Customs
Hall of the lAB was opened to the pub-
lic and the Protestant and Catholic
Chapels and the Synagogue were ded-

icated in December, marking the com-
pletion of the Tr-Faith Chapel Plaza.

Air Cargo
With the opening of two new cargo
terminals during the year, Kennedy's
Air Cargo Center, already the largest
in the world, expanded to thirteen
buildings with nearly one million

A Sunday afternoon during August at Kennedy International Airport.
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Pilot's eye-view of the recently completed over-water runway extension at LaGuardia Airport.

square feet of space on over 159 acres
of land. Seaboard World Airlines
opened a $5,000,000 air cargo terminal
on a 12-acre site near the 150th Street
entrance to the airport. Pan American
also put into operation its $7,000,000
cargo facility which will increase that
line's cargo handling space at Ken-
nedy ten-fold.

Cargo tonnage increased in 1966 to
477,171 tons, as compared to the 65,-
600 tons that passed through Kennedy
in 1956, the first year of the Air Cargo
Center operation. The rate of growth
of foreign air cargo tonnage in New
York is far higher than for the nation
as a whole. As a result, New York now
accounts for 53 percent of the coun-
try's airborne exports and imports.

Runways

The modernization and extension of
Runway 13L-31R from 8,000 to 10,000
feet to permit greater flexibility in han-
dling jet aircraft and reduce traffic de-
lays was completed during the year.
As part of the Terminal City expansion
program, Runway 7-25 was de-acti-
vated to facilitate relocation of the dual
peripheral taxiway system. A new gen-
eral aviation runway for smaller air-
craft was commissioned during the
year to reduce use of the major run-
ways by small aircraft.

Other Developments

The North Passenger Terminal, pro-
viding a large passenger lounge as
well as ticket counters and five gate
Positions, was opened for the accom-
modation of supplementary or non-
scheduled air carriers during the year.

A new combination Police Emer-
gency Garage and general aviation ter-
minal also was completed. This facility
serves as a terminal for private and
corporate aircraft and as headquarters
for the airport's police unit. The new
underground fuel system completed
last year was placed in operation as
work went forward on programming
the system for computerized delivery.

Work also began on widening Van
Wyck Expressway and construction of

a connecting road between the cargo
center and airport entrance area. A
project was authorized to strengthen
the two taxiway bridges over the Van
Wyck Expressway in order to handle
the heavier aircraft expected in the
near future, and contracts were also
awarded for the installation of a com-
puter-controlled automatic traffic sys-
tem in Terminal City to facilitate
pedestrian crossings and to regulate
the flow of some 35,000 vehicles daily.

La Guardia Airport

The resurgence of LaGuardia Airport
as a leading terminal for short and me-
dium-haul domestic airline traffic was
demonstrated last year as the final
stages of its rehabilitation program
neared completion ahead of schedule,
and passenger volume rose to a new
high. General aviation traffic at the
newly remodeled airport also contin-
ued to grow, making LaGuardia the
second most important center in the
New York region for business and pri-
vate aviation.

A major reason for this quickening

pace of activity was the increased traf-
fic attracted by the opening during the
year of LaGuardia's extended over-
water runways. The extensions, which
include taxiway and holding pad areas,
involved the construction of 50-acre
prestressed concrete, pile-supported
structures. The extensions add 2,000
feet to the northeast-southwest run-
way and 1,000 feet to the southeast-
northwest runway.

As part of the redevelopment of
LaGuardia Airport, work continued on
expanding facilities to serve general
aviation and separate this traffic to the
extent possible during VFR conditions
from regular commercial aircraft oper-
ations. Conversion of one of the air-
port's taxiways for use as a runway for
small aircraft has been completed and
plans are being advanced for the con-
version of a second taxiway by the
summer of 1967. Butler Aviation, the
fixed-base operator, completed a new
facility in the Marine Terminal Build-
ing which provides improved service
for general aviation crews and pas-
sengers.
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With some sections reaching a height of twenty-five feet, more than 14,000,000 cubic yards of hydraulic fill have been placed on a 450-acre area to prepare

Newark Airport flight centers with nine to ten aircraft roadway system will provide separate

Newark Airport helped mark the 300th
anniversary of the City of Newark in
1966 by continuing to register new
gains in passenger, aircraft and cargo
traffic as work went forward on its re-
development. The number of passen-
gers served at Newark last year
reached a new high of 5,143,971, air-
craft movements rose to 211,468, and
air cargo increased to more than 121,-
000 tons.

A major portion of the land fill proj-
ect necessary to build up various parts
of the airport and prepare the surface
for new construction was completed.

The redevelopment of Newark Air-
port will increase its present operating
capacity by more than 50 percent. The
program includes three new terminal
buildings, each larger than the present
terminal, to be located on a 425-acre
area in the center of the airport. The
first terminal building and its support-
ing facilities will be completed in late
1969, with the second and third build-
ings to be completed thereafter.

As currently planned, each new ter-
minal building will have three satellite

timately, the new terminal complex will terminal buildings, witti a separate ex-
afford more than eighty aircraft load- press road to allow traffic to by-pass
ing positions as compared with the any or all buildings. Space for some
thirty-two positions now available at 10,000 automobiles will be provided in
the airport. Designed for ease of ac- the new parking facilities, with some of
cess and the convenience of air tra y- the parking areas extending under the
elers, the satellite centers will have buildings for maximum convenience.
separate waiting rooms for individual As the redevelopment program
gate positions, as well as food and moved forward, a number of interim
other passenger services, improvements were made to existing

A new 8,200-foot runway, parallel to facilities. These included expansion
the existing north-south instrument and improvement of the entrances and
runway, will be constructed to expand exits to the two main parking lots,
the airport's flight capacity and provide installation of supplemental heating
service for the increased number of air equipment at the east and west termi-
passengers expected in the future. nal entrances, and interior redecorat-
Plans also call for the extension of the ing throughout the main terminal area.
present north-south main instrument Construction of an additional public
runway from 7,000 to 9,700 feet (8,200 parking area was started and work to
feet operational length) and the length- expand air cargo facilities neared corn-
ening of the existing east-west runway pletion.
from 6,800 to 7,300 feet. A new, shorter
runway is planned to handle light- Teterboro Airport
weight general aviation aircraft. In order to accommodate the increase

More than fourteen miles of new in general aviation activity projected
highway and service roads will be con- for the New York metropolitan region,
structed as part of the airport redevel- the Port Authority plans to proceed
opment p roorani. The terminal area with development of Teterboro Airport,
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STATISTICS AT A GLANCE

TOTAL ALL AIRPORTS
Plane Movements
Passenger Traffic
Cargo— (tons)
Revenue Mail —(tons)
Employees
Payroll*

John F. Kennedy Airport
Plane Movements
Passenger Traffic (Total)

Domestic
Overseas

Cargo—(tons)
Employees
Payroll*

LaGuardia Airport
Plane Movements
Passenger Traffic
Cargo— (tons)
Employees
Payroll*

Newark Airport
Plane Movements
Passenger Traffic
Cargo— (tons)
Employees
Payroll*

Teterboro Airport
Plane Movements
Employees
Payroll*

* Estimated

1,127,250
28,504,153

619,720
119,129
50,258

$446,455,000

380,530
17,086,211
11,378,447
5,707,764

477,171
37,429

$327,800,000

260,588
6,273,971

21,465
6,046

$57,690,000

211,468
5,143,971

121,084
5,884

$54,000,000

274,664
899

$6,956,000

the site for the new Newark Airport terminal complex.

while negotiations on an operating
agreement with Pan American World
Airways continue. A $3,700,000 runway
extension and improvement project
will be started in early 1967 as a major
step in the development of this pioneer
general aviation airport.

Instrument Runway 6-24, 5,000 feet
long and 100 feet wide, will be ex-
tended 1,000 feet at the southwest end
and widened to 150 feet along its full
length. Runway 1-19, also 5,000 feet
long and 100 feet wide, will be ex-
tended 2,000 feet at the southeast end
and widened to 150 feet. The project
will also include improvements to taxi-
ways, runway lighting and modifica-
tions to the existing approach light
system on Runway 6-24.

Under the proposed agreement with
Pan American World Airways an-
nounced in 1965, the airline would op-
erate Teterboro as a public airport for
general aviation and provide new facil-
ities for passenger helicopter service
to and from Kennedy International Air-
port. Pan American World Airways also
plans to make Teterboro a headquar-
ters for its corporate plane division,
which markets the new, twin-engine,

eight-passenger Falcon.
In 1966 the airport recorded 274,664

aircraft movements, 3.7 percent more
than 1965. Corporate and private move-
ments, which constitute the major part
of the airport's operation, increased 1.2
percent. The Port Authority's total in-
vestment in Teterboro through 1966
was $10,500,000. The 899 people em-
ployed at the airport earned an esti-
mated $6,956,000.

Heliports

In 1966 the Port Authority Downtown
Heliport served 40,521 passengers, 7.0
percent more than 1965. Helicopter
movements, however, were down to
13,815, a decrease of 18.5 percent. The
West Thirtieth Street Heliport continued
to serve charter, corporate and private
operations throughout the year.

At the request of Mayor John V.
Lindsay of New York, the Port Author-
ity joined with the Triborough Bridge
and Tunnel Authority in a study to eval-
uate the operational and economic
feasibility of constructing a combined
helicopter terminal and automobile
parking garage on the East River in the
midtown area.
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Marine Terminals

Planning and construction of new ma-
rine facilities to meet the requirements
of the "container revolution" high-
lighted the Port Authority's marine
terminal activities in 1966. Since the
inception of its marine development
program over twenty years ago, the bi-
state agency has invested $286,705,000
to provide the most modern shipping
facilities for oceanborne commerce in
the Port of New York. In 1966 alone
$16,400,000 was expended, and about
$9,000,000 already is committed for fu-
ture expenditures.

The Port Authority operates six ma-
rine terminals in the New York-New
Jersey harbor: Port Newark, the Eliza-
beth Marine Terminal, and the Hoboken
Marine Terminal in New Jersey, and the
Brooklyn Marine Terminal, the Erie Ba-
sin Marine Terminal, and the Columbia
Street Pier in New York. During 1966,
these terminals handled 5,805,640 tons
of foreign general cargo, 38.8 percent
of the foreign general cargo which
moved through the Port of New York,
as well as 2,908,506 tons of domestic
general tonnage and 837,056 tons of
bulk liquids.

Total cargo handled at the six ter-
minals in 1966 was 9,551,200 long tons,
an increase of 4.2 percent over last
year. This tonnage was valued at
$7,456,600,000. Additional steamship
services using our terminals during the
year contributed to this growth.

The movement of this tonnage
through Port Authority facilities last
year provided jobs for over 10,533 per-
sons who earned some $63,885,000. In
addition to those employed in the ac-
tual handling of cargo, 900 persons
earned $8,120,000 from employment on
the many construction projects under-
way at the terminals. The economic
impact of oceanborne commerce on
the metropolitan region is of major sig-
nificance, since one out of every four
persons depends on port activities for
his livelihood.

The worldwide growth of container-
ized cargo movements was reflected in
the large increase in this type of traffic
at our terminals in 1966. Port Authority



7510

Tonnages at PA Marine Terminals
(Long Tons MiIlions

Payrolls at PA Marine Terminals
(In Mitions)

Cumulative PA Investment
In Marine Terminals
(In Millions)

1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1962 1963 1994 1955 1966 1662 1953 1964 1965 1966

facilities, primarily the Elizabeth termi-
nal, continued to lead the nation in the
handling of containerized general
cargo with a total of 2,621,533 long
tons. Our terminals also handled 90.0
percent of the Port of New York's fro-
zen meat, 47.5 percent of the lumber,
40.0 percent of the scrap metal, and
98.6 percent of the automobfle imports.

Port Newark
Tonnage at Port Newark in 1966 totaled
3,728,076 tons handled during the year,
145,334 tons, or 3.8 percent, under
1965. General cargo accounted for
2,891,020 tons of this, while bulk liquids
accounted for 837,056 tons. Port New-
ark continued to lead the nation in au-
tomobile imports with a record high of
154,051 units. Other leading commod-
ities at the seaport included frozen
meat, lumber, bulk salt, scrap metal
and wine. Some 4,557 people were em-
ployed there in 1966 earning $27,744,-
000. This is in addition to the 360 per-
sons employed in construction work at
the terminal.

By the end of 1966, the Port Author-
ity investment in the seaport had in-
increased to $92,700,000 of which $6,-
500,000 was expended during the year.

Construction began on six new
berths, on the north side of the Eliza-
beth Channel, that will increase the

seaport's capacity from 31 to 37 berths.
The wharf substructure of the first three
berths and the dredging for the second
three were completed in 1966. The
berths will be ready for occupancy in
mid-1968 and early 1969.

The complete rehabilitation of Build-
ing No. 2 and modifications to the sup-
porting upland area created an
additional steamship terminal on Port
Newark's north side. A new rail siding
was provided for the Grace Line Ter-
mnal, increasing the size and number
of rail cars the Fine can handle at that
facility. Renovations were started at
Budding No. 301 to create 140,000
square feet of additional general pur-
pose storage space. An additional
250,000 square feet of open area was
paved and leased for the storage of
foreign automobiles, bringing the
paved open area at Port Newark to
over 100 acres.

Work was started on a modern field
office and maintenance building which
is scheduled for completion in 1967.

Elizabeth-Port Authority
Marine Terminal
The Elizabeth-Port Authority Marine
Terminal, America's container capital,
is being developed on reclaimed marsh
land on Newark Bay. The Port Author-
ity, in acquiring the terminal foresaw,

as early as 1956, the need to provide
vast acreage for the newly conceived
technique of cargo containerization.
For the past four years, this facility has
been the headquarters of Sea-Land
Service, world's foremost containership
company. The past year saw another
pioneering step taken by Sea-Land
Service as it inaugurated full container-
ship service to Europe. Now the Eliza-
beth Terminal is soon to become the
home of seven more of the world's lead-
ing steamship lines in the container
trade. Atlantic Container Line, com-
posed of Holland America Line, Swed-
ish American Line, Swedish Transat-
lantic Line, Wallenius Line, French Line
and Cunard Line, plan to occupy a two-
berth terminal with Moore-McCormack
Lines in 1967.

Wharf construction for ten more new
berths got underway this year with two
of the berths scheduled for completion
in 1967. The work includes dredging
for the berths and for additional chan-
nel connections, as well as the filling
and surfacing of adjacent upland areas.

A blanket of sand fill was placed in
the remaining undeveloped area of
the Elizabeth facility. In addition, ex-
cess sand, which has already accom-
plished its surcharge purposes in
earlier phases of the construction, was
relocated and used for the surcharging
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A modern electronically equipped hiring center was built during 1966 at the Brooklyn-Port Authority
Marine Terminal for the Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor.

of future distribution buildings.
To meet the growing demand for ad-

ditional containership berths and sup-
porting upland, plans were announced
for a 212-acre expansion of the 700-
acre terminal. Some 69 acres of unused
marshy tideland just south of the Eliza-
beth facility will be acquired by pur-
chase or condemnation. In addition,
the bi-state agency will obtain the ri-
parian rights to 133 acres of land under
water in Newark Bay to make possible
the expansion of the seaport.

Brooklyn-Port Authority
Marine Terminal
Cargoes from ports all over the world
move across the piers at this thriving
marine terminal. A total of 1,588
vessels called here in 1966 carrying
2,069,803 tons of general cargo. This
traffic gave employment last year to
2,949 persons who earned $17,882,000.

A major addition to the Brooklyn-
Port Authority Marine Terminal during
1966 was a new employment-informa-

tion center for the Waterfront Commis-
sion of New York Harbor. This building
provides a modern hiring center
equipped with the latest electronic
devices.

Another major undertaking was the
modernization of Pier 4 in the Fulton
Terminal area. This work included the
rehabilitation of the pier's substructure,
fender system, standpipe system and
shed, as well as the extension of the
wharf between Piers 4 and 5. This af-
fords better access between the two
piers, thus increasing their adaptability
to operation as a single complex by
one tenant.

Total Port Authority investment at
this facility is now $95,102,000.

Erie Basin-Port Authority
Marine Terminal
In 1966 497 vessels berthed at this fa-
cility carrying 574,260 long tons of gen-
eral cargo. This tonnage generated 840
jobs with an income of $5,093,000. Ship
repair and reconditioning were an im-

portant activity in the past year as 10
mothballed ships were refitted at this
terminal for service in Viet Nam. To
help accommodate this activity, Pier 44
underwent major alterations. The pier
shed was removed and the electrical
and plumbing systems refurbished.

Improvements were also made on
the breakwater, including the construc-
tion of a stevedore garage and the
rehabilitation of an existing structure
which is used for gear storage.

Columbia Street Pier
The Columbia Street Pier handles
steamship lines calling regularly with
general cargo. The total general cargo
movement in 1966 was 127,139 long
tons. The adjacent upland is particu-
larly well adapted to the handling of
lumber in conjunction with the public
berths at the Grain Terminal. In the
past year 22,551,705 board feet were
unloaded, most of it from west coast
mills.
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Containership Capital, U.S.A. -The Elizabeth Port Authority Marine Terminal.
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Tunnels And Bridges

A record total of 129,947,000 automo-
biles, buses and trucks made use of
the six vehicular crossings connecting
New York and New Jersey during 1966,
a rise of 5,986,700 vehicles or 4.8 per-
cent over 1965.

During the year there were extraor-
dinary fluctuations in traffic growth due
to fairly short run factors. But underly-
ing forces in the region making for an
above average rate remained strong.

In the first quarter of the year the
traffic increase over 1965 was a very
high rate of 9.0 percent. On top of
increases generated by the normal
growth of population and jobs, the
Verrazano-Narrows Bridge continued
to attract high volumes to the Staten
Island facilities. Further, the Bergen-
Passaic Expressway, after being ex-
tended to Paterson in the fall of 1965,
became a more popular route, bringing
new and increased patronage to the
George Washington Bridge. Automo-
bile commutation growth and good
winter weather during 1965 also added
to the total.

In the spring, summer and fall of
1966 traffic continued to grow but the
increase tapered off steadily and
sharply. The loss of more than a million
of the previous year's World's Fair-
bound vehicles became increasingly
significant as the summer wore on. The
favorable impact of the Verrazano-
Narrows Bridge in raising the growth
rate of traffic at our Staten Island
Bridges steadily weakened as that
Bridge completed its second year. Even
the weather turned less favorable and
by early October the increase of our
total traffic over 1965 dropped to 1.5
percent.

However, the underlying forces re-
mained strong as revealed in the re-
covery in the growth rate of traffic to
6.0 percent from mid-October to the
end of the year. The Bergen-Passaic
Expressway continued to produce ad-
ditional volume, and commutation traf-
fic, which has been growing rapidly for
several years, was also sustained at a
high level for the rest of 1966.

The big increase in traffic—commu-



I
tation as well as that generated by new
routes—was concentrated at the north-
ern and southern crossings. There was
very little change at the Holland and
Lincoln Tunnels, the two facilities serv-
ing the Manhattan Central Business
District. Some vehicles avoided these
tunnels to take advantage of faster and
less congested routes via the Staten
Island Bridges and the George
Washington Bridge. However, more im-
portant than diversion was the concen-
tration of the natural growth of traffic,
especially commutation volumes, at the
bypass routes.The George Washington
Bridge in particular has become the
major facility for automobile commut-
ers, reflecting in good part a growth in
work trips between Bergen and Rock-
land Counties on the west side of the
Hudson River and Queens and Nassau
to the east. The rapid growth in popu-
lation and jobs in these areas and the
fairly short travel time by automobile
between them, has brought a high rate

of growth in work trips as well as
pleasure trips to the George Washing-
ton Bridge.

On the southern bypass route, there
is also clear indication of fundamental
growth. For as the Goethals Bridge and
the Outerbridge Crossing cease draw-
ing traffic in diversion from other facili-
ties, the rapid rise in population and
jobs on and near Staten Island is gen-
erating a more solidly based traffic
growth there.

This basic trend to the bypass route
is evident not only for automobiles but
also for trucks. Statistics show that
trucks are finding these northern and
southern routes increasingly attractive.
By contrast, the Holland Tunnel is see-
ing little or no growth in trucks.

The high volume of traffic at the 6
Port Authority crossings, the 5th suc-
cessive year of high growth, resulted in
a gross revenue of $66,900,000 for the
year, up $2,600,000 from 1965. Port Au-
thority investment in facilities to ac-

commodate the rising demand also
showed a substantial increase, reach-
ing $513,200,000 by the end of the year.

The Staten Island Bridges -
Highway Connections
Throughout 1966, planning and con-
struction activities at the Goethals
Bridge and Outerbridge Crossing con-
tinued to keep pace with the develop-
ment and increased use of the south-
ern bypass route.

This bypass, designed to speed traf-
fic around the congested central
Manhattan business district, became a
reality in November, 1964, with the
opening of its keystone element, the
Verrazano-Narrows Bridge. The entire
system, when completed, will provide
essential links between major New Jer-
sey and New York arterial highways. In
New Jersey these highway elements
include Interstate Route 278 and pro-
posed New Jersey Route 81 which will
connect the Goethals Bridge to U.S.

Forty-five years of bi-state cooperation, manifested deep beneath the Hudson.
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Route 1, and the Route 440 Freeway,
which will link the Outerbridge
Crossing with Interstate Route 287. On
Staten Island the completed Staten
Island Expressway, which provides a
direct link between the Goethals and
Verrazano-Narrows Bridges, will be
supplemented by the Construction of
the Richmond Parkway, West Shore
Drive and Shore Front Drive.

Goethals Bridge
The New Jersey State Highway Depart-
ment continued to move forward with
construction on the new interchange
which will provide direct connections
between the Goethals Bridge, Inter-
state Route 278, the New Jersey Turn-
pike, proposed New Jersey Route 81
and Elizabeth Municipal streets. Under
a tn-party agreement the Port Authority
will share the costs of the $13,000,000
interchange with the New Jersey Turn-
pike Authority and the State Highway
Department. This interchange is sched-
uled for completion in mid-1968, In ad-
dition, the Port Authority completed
work on the widening of the existing
New Jersey viaduct and the construc-
tion of a parallel viaduct, which will be
used for eastbound traffic movement
when the interchange is completed.
The new viaduct will facilitate traffic
movement during the interchange con-
struction by providing a direct connec-
tion between the Bridge and the
Turnpike, thereby eliminating the use
of already congested local streets.

Outerbridge Crossing
Plans for a $5,525,000 project to con-
struct a new twelve-lane toll plaza at
the Outerbridge Crossing with connec-
tion to the Richmond Parkway, West
Shore Expressway, Shore Front Drive
and local streets were advanced fol-
lowing its final approval earlier in the
year. The project will include construc-
tion of a new field office to house tolls,
maintenance and police personnel.
Completion is expected in late 1968.

Rehabilitation of Facilities
Rehabilitation work totaling more than

$11,000,000 was completed or initiated
during the year at the Staten Island
crossings, the Lincoln Tunnel and the
George Washington Bridge.

The completion of reconstruction
work on the center portion of the Out-
erbridge Crossing roadway in late No-
vember marked the culmination of a
5-year comprehensive rehabilitation
program. This extensive program was
initiated in 1962 in anticipation of the
expanded role the GoethaLs Bridge,
Bayonne Bridge and Outerb ridge
Crossing would play as vital links in the
southern bypass highway system.

Repaving of the Lincoln Tunnel north
tube roadway and portions of the New
Jersey and New York Plazas was com-
pleted in November. The original tun-
nel brick roadway was removed and
a new surface of asphaltic concrete
installed.

The second part of the three-phase
program for complete rehabilitation of
the George Washington Bridge upper
level was begun at mid-year. The work
provides for replacement of the expan-
sion joints and resurfacing of the entire
upper level roadway. It is scheduled to
be completed in 1967.

Women Toll Collector Program
The women toll collector program at
the Port Authority's tunnels and bridges
moved further ahead when women col-
lectors and supervisory personnel as-
sumed their duties at the Bayonne and
Goethals Bridges this spring. The pro-
gram, which permits the reassignment
of police officers to duties more appro-
priate to their training and basic quali-
fications, was inaugurated in October,
1962, when women were assigned to
the Lincoln Tunnel. Since then, in
stages carefully coordinated with po-
lice manpower requirements, the pro-
gram has been expanded and now
includes more than 500 women. They
staff every tunnel and bridge facility
except Outerbridge Crossing. By the
spring of 1967, women will also assume
collection duties at Outerbridge Cross-
ing and the program will be com-
pleted.

Crossings (traffic in thousands)

 

1966 II

All Crossings

Automobiles 109,800
 

104,539

Buses 3,779
 

3,848

Trucks 16,368
 

15,573

Total Vehicles 129,947
 

123,960

George Washington Bridge

Automobiles 54,815
 

51,248

Buses 648
 

698

Trucks 5,603
 

4,982

Total Vehicles 61,066
 

56,928

Lincoln Tunnel

Automobiles 22,987
 

23,291

Buses 2,922
 

2,938

Trucks 3,699
 

3,815

Total Vehicles 29,608
 

30,044

Holland Tunnel

Automobiles 15,171 14,904

Buses 100 104

Trucks
 

5,008
 

5,089

Total Vehicles 20,279
 

20,097

Staten Island Bridges

Automobiles 16,827
 

15,096

Buses 109
 

108

Trucks 2,058 1,687

Total Vehicles 18,994
 

16,991
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Terminals

Passenger activity at the Port Authority
Bus Terminal and George Washington
Bridge Bus Station continued at high
levels in 1966 despite the closing of
the World's Fair and the crippling New
York City subway strike. Motor freight
activity at the Newark and New York
Truck Terminals increased substanti-
ally due to the addition of several new
motor carrier tenants while expansion
of Railway Express Agency trucking
operations at the Port Authority Build-
ing continued the full utilization of this
terminal's off street truck berths and
associated freight handling facilities.

Now ranked as the busiest passen-
ger terminal in the world, the Port Au-
thority Bus Terminal accommodated
68,000,000 passengers in 1966 and
2,532,000 bus movements, resulting in
a slight increase over 1965 levels. This
increase, considering the loss of activ-
ity that had been generated by the
1964-1965 World's Fair indicates that
the Terminal is still riding the crest of
the long term growth trend that has ex-
isted since its opening in 1951. This
continuing trend and particularly the
unusual demands for long distance
travel that occurred in the summer
have signaled some of the Terminal's
capacity limitations and stressed the
importance of planning for future ex-
pansion.

The George Washington Bridge Bus
Station, though hit hard by the New
York City subway strike and the loss of
its popular World's Fair bus service,
maintained activity approximately at
last year's levels, with almost 12 million
passengers and 448,600 bus move-
ments.

In 1966 gross revenues for the Ter-
minals Department facilities reached
$13,787,000. The 9,400 persons em-
ployed at these facilities earned an es-
timated $49,100,000 in salaries. The
total facility investment as of the end
of the year was $93,200,000.

Port Authority Bus Terminal

Bus activity in 1966 totaled 1,266,000
departures comprised of 388,400 long
haul departures and 878,100 short haul
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departures. Long haul activity, which
increased 4.5 percent over last year,
followed the long term growth trend for
this element of terminal activity. This
year's increase occurred despite the
loss of World's Fair passenger activity
which inflated last year's totals and
minor losses in the first quarter caused
by adverse weather conditions in the
northeast and the New York City sub-
way strike in January.

The airlines strike, which occurred
during July and August, the terminals'
busiest months, brought a tremendous
influx of airline passengers into the
Terminal. For the most part these pas-
sengers were accommodated within
normal schedules and no serious oper-
ating difficulties were experienced.

Short haul bus activity remained rel-
atively stable totaling 878,100 depart-
ures as compared to last year's total of
889,200. Unlike the Terminal's long haul
carriers which serve the rapidly ex-
panding outskirts of suburban New
Jersey, the short haul carriers serve the
relatively stable inner zone, which has
shown some leveling off in population
and commutation to New York in re-
cent years. Studies of potential future
population growth indicate this level-
ing may be temporary in view of the
trend towards high rise apartment de-
velopments in the nearby areas.

Patron Service Improvements

As part of a continuing policy of insti-
tuting service improvements at the Bus
Terminal several innovations were in-
troduced this year. An annunciator sys-
tem was developed and interconnected
with the terminal's 43 motorstairs and
three elevators. This system permits
Terminal personnel to instantaneously
locate a stoppage of these units and
dispatch maintenance crews to restore
service as quickly as possible.

Patron security has been greatly en-
hanced by a new radio communication
system used by the police unit. Small
compact transmitter-receivers are be-
ing carried by the police to permit di-
rect communication between the police
desk and the man on post, as well as

between individual patrolmen.
Another improvement was the instal-

lation of closed circuit TV cameras at
both the 8th and 9th Avenue Terminal
entrances with receiving monitors at
the Police Desk to facilitate surveil-
lance of these areas.

In addition to service innovations,
continuous appraisal of existing serv-
ices and the building's physical plant
was conducted as an important means
of maintaining high standards of public
comfort and convenience. During the
past year the Terminal's extensive ven-
tilation system, which was designed to
produce more comfortable conditions
on the bus level platforms, was com-
pletely tested and rebalanced to as-
sure optimum fresh air input. Chemical
tests were also made to confirm the
continuing effectiveness of the plat-
form enclosure ventilating principle
which was first developed by Port Au-
thority engineers.

Terminal Expansion

The Terminal's continuing trend of
growth, particularly in long distance
bus activity, has established the need
for providing for future expansion of
the Bus Terminal. The Port Authority
has acquired property north of the ex-
isting building on the west side of
Eighth Avenue between 41st and 42nd
Streets for this purpose. Planning ac-
tivity for the expanded terminal contin-
ued this year and various proposals
are being examined in order to develop
an optimum design. Important consid-
erations include provision of off-street
access and passenger inter-connec-
tions between the two buildings.

George Washington Bridge
Bus Station

One of the Port Authority's most mod-
ern and architecturally attractive build-
ings, the Bus Station totaled 224,300
long and short haul bus departures in
its third year of operation. Short haul
activity, reflecting the severe impact of
the January subway strike which al-
most crippled the Station, totaled 204,-
700 departures. The loss of activity
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caused by the strike was partially offset
by the addition of W.C.B. Transporta-
tion Corp. which began operations late
in 1965. The new carrier provides con-
necting service to Westchester and
Connecticut from upper Manhattan.

Long haul departures totaled 19,600,
a slight increase over last year's totals
which were substantially inflated by the
Bus Station's popular New York Bus
Tours service to the World's Fair. This
company has instituted service to Shea
Stadium, Jones Beach, and local race
tracks and is gradually regaining its
former volumes. The fact that total long
haul departures showed a small net in-
crease during 1966 in spite of the Fair
bus service loss, indicates all other
segments of long haul activity in-
creased significantly. This increase
can be attributed to an active promo-
tion program which was developed to
familiarize the public with the many
long distance and local resort bus
services provided at the Station. The
program included poster displays, ra-
dio and television spot announcements
and the use of subway carcard adver-
tising. The popularity of the Bus Sta-
tion for long haul bus service is ex-
pected to increase further as the public
becomes more aware of the time sav-
ings possible by avoiding the midtown
traffic in their trips to New England and
northern New York State.

Port Authority Building and
Truck Terminals
The Port Authority Building, in addition
to housing the main administrative of-

fices of the Port Authority, is a malt
freight transportation facility. T1
building has over 200 off-street tru
berths on its basement and street 1ev
floors. In addition, a unique freig
elevator system enables fully badE
trucks to be brought to upper flo
freight platforms where addition
truck berth capacity for accommod
ing 138 vehicles is available. The Ra
way Express Agency, one of if
nation's largest rail and truck freig
consolidation and distribution oper
tions, occupies 192 truck berths on if
building's first floor and basemer
Many of the building's tenants whk
otherwise might cause street traff
congestion, make use of the building
upper floor platforms for the loadir
and unloading of truck freight.

Operations at the Terminals Depai
ment's two truck terminals, the N€
York Motor Truck Terminal, located
downtown Manhattan, and the Newa
Motor Truck Terminal, located near tI
New Jersey Turnpike and U.S. Rout
1 & 9, increased during 1966 throw
the addition of new tenants. The Ne'
ark Terminal's 160 berths became fu
occupied with the tenancy of the Ra
way Express Agency in 68 truck berth
The 142 berth New York Termir
added the 58 berth operation of Easte
Express, Inc. a carrier with operatio
extending from New England to tI
Southwest.

Left: Freight handling operations at Inla
Freight Terminal No. 1, Port Authority headqu
ters. Right: Some of the 210,000 patrons w
use the Port Authority Bus Terminal daily.



Administration

Austin J. Tobin, Executive Director Ben Began James C. Kellog III, Vice Chairman

Charles W. Engelhard Joseph A. Martino Howard S. Cullman, Honorary Chairman
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Gerard F. Drill Alexander Halpern

J

Bayard F. Pope W. Paul Stillman

John J. Clancy Donald V. Lowe S. Sloan Colt, Chairman

On April 30, 1921 the States of New
York and New Jersey created, by Com-
oacf The Port of New York A,,fbf,,
which was to act as their joint Port de-
velopment agency. It was the first pub-
lic authority in the United States.

The Authority consists of twelve
commissioners, six appointed by the
Governor of New Jersey and six by the
Governor of New York to serve without
pay for over-lapping terms of six years.
Leaders in business, finance, law and
civic affairs, the members of the Board
of Commissioners are:
Chairman S. Sloan Colt of New York is
the former president and chairman of
the board of Bankers Trust Company.
Honorary Chairman Howard S. Cullman
of New York is president of Cullman
Bros. Inc.
Vice Chairman James C. Kellogg, III
of New Jersey is a senior partner of
Spear, Leeds, and Kellogg.
Gerard F. Brill of New Jersey is the
senior vice-president and director of
The Trust Company of New Jersey.
John J. Clancy of New Jersey is the
senior member of the law firm of
Clancy & Hayden.
Charles W. Engelhard of New Jersey is
chairman of the board of Engelhard
Industries.
Alexander Halpern of New York is a
partner in the law firm of Pross, Smith,
Halpern & Lefevre.
Donald V. Lowe of New Jersey is chair-
man of the board of the Lowe Paper
Company.
Joseph A. Martino of New York is
chairman of the board of the National
Lead Company.
Bayard F. Pope of New York is a di-
rector of the Marine Midland Corpora-
tion, having previously served as its
chairman of the board for twenty years.
Ben Regan of New York is general
partner of Hornblower & Weeks-Hemp-
hill, Noyes.
W. Paul Stillman of New Jersey is
chairman of the board of First National
State Bank of New Jersey and the Mu-
tual Benefit Life Insurance Company.

At the Annual Meeting of the Board
in April, 1966, S. Sloan Colt of New
York City was re-elected by his fellow
Commissioners to his eighth term as
Chairman of the Port Authority. At the
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same time, Howard S. Cullman, also of
New York, was re-elected as Honorary
Chairman. This was Mr. Culiman's for-
tieth year as a member of the Board of
Commissioners. James C. Kellogg III
of Elizabeth, New Jersey was re-
elected to his seventh term as Vice-
Chairman.

Appointed to the Board in 1946 by
former Governor Thomas E. Dewey,
Mr. Colt was elected Chairman in 1959
after having served as Chairman of the
Finance Committee.

Howard S. Cullman was appointed
a Commissioner in 1927 by the late
Governor Alfred E. Smith. He served as
Vice-Chairman from 1934 to 1944, as
Chairman from 1945 to 1955, and was
elected Honorary Chairman in 1955.

James C. Kellogg Ill was appointed
to the Board eleven years ago by for-
mer New Jersey Governor Robert B.
M eyn er.

The Board of Commissioners is
organized into four permanent com-
mittees. They are: Committee on Con-
struction, Joseph A. Martino, Chairman
and W. Paul Stillman, Vice-Chairman;
Committee on Finance, James C. Kel-
logg Ill, Chairman, and Bayard F. Pope,
Vice-Chairman; Committee on Opera-
tions, Howard S. Cullman, Chairman
and John J. Clancy, Vice-Chairman;
Committee on Port Planning, Donald
V. Lowe, Chairman, and Alexander Hal-
pern, Vice-Chairman. The commitees
originate and review policies and
programs related to their specific func-
tions, and either take action them-
selves or recommend appropriate ac-
tion to the Board.

Austin J. Tobin, Executive Director
of The Port of New York Authority, ef-
fects and administers the programs
and policies authorized by the Board.
In 1966 Mr. Tobin was re-elected by
the Board to this post for his twenty-
fourth consecutive year. Assisting Mr.
Tobin in carrying out the Board's pol-
icies is Deputy Executive Director
Matthias E. Lukens.

The Port Authority is represented in
all legal matters by the General Coun-
sel, Sidney Goldstein. The General

Counsel is legal advisor to the Board
of Commissioners, the Executive Di-
rector and the Staff. In 1966 Mr. Gold-
stein was re-elected to his post for his
fifteenth consecutive year.

Joseph G. Carty is the Secretary of
the Port Authority. He is responsible

for the preparation and retention of the
official minutes of the Board of Com-
missioners, as well as all other official
documents.

The Port Authority is organized into
line and staff departments reporting to
the Executive Director. The line de-
partments include: Aviation, Terminals,
Marine Terminals, Tunnels and
Bridges, Rail Transportation and World
Trade. The Port Authority subsidiary,
the Port Authority Trans-Hudson
(PATH) Corporation, is the responsibil-
ity of the Rail Transportation Depart-
ment. The staff departments include:
Comptrollers, Engineering, Law, Oper-
ations Services, Organization and Pro-
cedures, Personnel, Planning and
Development, Public Affairs, Purchase
and Administrative Services, Real Es-
tate and Treasury.

The Staff
Employment reached a new high in
1966 as the Port Authority forged ahead
on the extensive programs referred to
in the preceding pages. Total employ-
ment, including PATH, averaged 7,462
men and women.

Staff Development
An executive mobility program was in-
stituted at mid-year to meet the grow-
ing need for management level person-
nel equipped with a broad range of
experience. The program was initiated
with assignments for selected staff
members in positions outside their own
speciality or department to broaden
their understanding of the Authority's
programs and to see these programs in
their inter-relationship to each other.

Training and developmental pro-
grams, ranging from maintenance and
clerical skills to supervisory and man-
agement development, were under-
taken by some 1,120 employees. In ad-

dition, 731 employees obtained formal
education through an Education Re-
fund Plan. This plan provides repay-
ment of 100% of tuition fees for em-
ployees who successfully complete
courses approved as relating to the
work of the Port Authority.

The Port Authority follows a policy
of hiring and promoting qualified per-
sonnel on the basis of merit and ability
without regard to such factors as race,
color, creed or national origin. During
1966, more than 700 men and women,
including 95 hired through the College
Recruitment Program, were added to
the staff and more than 650 promotions
attest to the Authority's advancement
opportunities.

Recognition of Service
The Port Authority is proud of its long-
term service employees. As a means
of recognizing those employees with
twenty-five years or more of service the
Port Service Club was instituted in
1952. The active members of the club
now include 525 members from every
level of the Port Authority staff with an
over-all total of 17,810 years of service.

Medal Awards
On November 22, thirty staff members
were cited in recognition of their ex-
emplary service at the Annual Medal
Award Ceremonies. The Port Author-
ity's highest award, the Medal of Honor,
was presented to Police Officer Car-
men A. Marino and Police Lieutenant
Mark Uglesich for their extraordinary
bravery and exceptional judgment dur-
ing an incident involving an armed and
irrational assailant at Newark Airport.
The Howard S. Cullman Distinguished
Service Medal was presented to Rosa-
leen C. Skehan. Commendation Medals
for acts of bravery were presented to
Police Officers Joseph Giordino and
Thomas F. Grupski and to Bruce
Agesen, Edward Miller and Michael
O'Driscoll.

The Distinguished Service Medal
was presented to Mary A. Clarke, Clif-
ton W. Fenn, John Lardner, Daniel V.
Malone, William S. McTernan, William
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C. Stevens and Frederick B. Wilshere.
The Executive Director's Award of

Achievement was presented to James
J. Gesualdi, Robert G. Jacob, Joseph
B. Jeming, Townsend M. Lucas and
James H. Schlobin.

The Executive Director's Unit Cita-
tion Award was presented for the first
time. The award recognized the out-
standing accomplishments of a com-
bined effort on a particular project. The
Citation was awarded to Bartolo Basile,
Joseph Cuciniello, Julia Da Silva, Diane
A. Elkas, Carl A. Franzmann, Herman
Friedman, Bernard P. Geizer, Robert
Leydenfrost, Ronald Miller and Harold
D. Spillane for their work in producing
"The Next Twenty Years", a compre-
hensive research study forecasting
population and job trends in the metro-
politan area.

Howard S. Cullman Fellowship
The fourth Howard S. Cullman Fellow-
ship was awarded during 1966 to Kim
Loroch, Senior Transportation Planner
in the Planning & Developing Depart-
ment. The fellowship, established in
1962 to develop to the greatest extent
"the unique quality and talent" of Port
Authority employees, was named after
the Board of Commissioners' Honorary
Chairman Howard S. Cullman. Under
the provisions of the fellowship, Mr.
Loroch will spend a year in Eastern Eu-
rope studying East-West Trade expan-
sion possibilities and their potential
implications on the commerce of the
Port District.

The typist, radio repairman, programmer and information agent (above) are typical of Port Authority
employees who offer their knowledge and talent in the daily operations of the bi-state agency.

Special Programs
As part of the national war on poverty

the Port Authority continued its joint
effort with the City of New York through
1966 to provide training skills for per-
sons on the City's welfare and unem-
ployment rolls. Known as BEST (Basic
Essential Skills Training) Program and
its counterpart PREP (Preparation Re-
training Education Program) these pro-
grams have enabled many men and
women to take their place as econom-
ically independent and productive cit-
izens of the community.

Honorary Chairman Howard S. Cullman (left)
offers his personal congratulations to Medal of
Honor recipients Lt. Mark uglesich and Officer
Carmen Marinoas Commissioner Donald V.
Lowe and Executive Director Austin J. Tobin
look on approvingly.



The Port of New York Authority
Organization Chart

December 31, 1966

COMPTROLLER'S I TREASURY DEPARTMENT
DEPARTMENT I C. R. Welch Treas
C. M.WahWergCnrnpt. Wilcox, Jr.

Accounting Div.
C. P. Monno Mgr.

Audit Div.
A. J. Vigeland Gee. And.

Electronics Research
& Application Din.
S. L. Nnschese Mgr.

Financial Planning
& Analysis Din.
C. H. Carlson Mgr.

Insurance Div.
C. F. Levinson Mgr.

LAW DEPARTMENT
S. Goldstein Gen. Counsel

 

R. C. Shehan Den. Ally.

General Div. Real Estate Die.
P.C. Skehan Chief A. J. Buckley Chief

Opinions & Litigation Din.
Appeals Division P. J. Falvey Chief
J. Lesser Chief

Construction Contract Din.
Finance Div. P. K. Abrafrares Chief
M. S. ZOne Chief

New Jersey Solicitor
Leases & Operating F. A. Mjjthrrrr
Agreements Din.
J. A. Simmons Chief

ENSINEERtNG DEPT,
J. M. Kyle Chief Eng.
J. J. Fitzgerald Dep.

Assistant Chief Eng. Central Maint.
for Design Engineering Din.
R.  Winters I. B. Pavhrean Gee. Scpt.

- Design Div. for Aviation Construction Div.
W.C.Steuevs Eng. of Des. L. F. Booth Eng. of Con.

- Design Div. for Materials Div.
MarineTerminals P. E. White Eng. of Mat.
I. S. Wilson Peg. of Des. Research &

- Design Div. for Development Div.
Terminals W. V. HAley

 

I. L. Fabian Eng. of Des. Eng. of Pee. & Dee.

—Design Din, for Tunnels Soils Div.
& Beidgos .Railroads M. S. Kapp Eng. of Soils
I. P. Gould Peg, of Des.

I.

 

AVIATION DEPARTMENT I MARINE TERMINALS RAIL TRANSPORTATION
I. R. Wiley Dir. I DEPARTMENT DEPARTMENT
N. P. Mnntavus let Dep. I A. L. fling Dir. L. J. Gnrebacviei Dir.
A. I. Fallen Dep.J D. S. Reid Dep. E. S. alcott Act. Day.

Aviation Construction Div."  F. Kenned y • La Guardia Airport Marine Planning & Rail Planning Din.
C. F. Rcpy Chief lnternafioeal Airport E. E. Ingraham Mgr. Construction Din. J. 0. Storm Chief
Aviation Economics Div. C. B Pattariei Gee, Mgr. New Jersey Airports F. Fnvtaeetla Mgr.
I. Legoe Chief

 
V. A. Carson Den. Mgr.

 

—J.F.K.I.A. Aeronautical Marine Rentals 0,5.
Ao,ation Planning Din.

 
Services Din. • Newark Airport W. I. Cogs  MEr.
 PORT AUTHORITYM. Sloane Act. Ch,el F. B Coffey MA. —Operating Services Div. 

Marine
 . TRANS-HUDSON CORP.

Aviation
W C C p p
 

Ch f - JFK I A 8 l & 
Mgv st Operations

G D
 

L I G feb 
G tg&

Administration Div. Div.
Aviation Public Services W. Syone rtgr. T. H. Linelveaver Mgr. • Bhlye . P.A. Mar. Tenet.
Div. 5 Erie Basin-PA. Mar. • p'gf<L. L. Calla Chief - J.F.K.I.A. plant & • Teterboro Airport Teem. j F Hoban Gee Sept
Aviation Technical Structures Div. I. B. /j',lsnn Mgr. • P.A. Grain Term. —Car Equipment Div.
Services Div.

Chief 
L.A.Schaofer Act.Ch,rf 

• P. A. Downtown Heliport D. Pardeo Mgr. W. H. Miller Supt.
L. Achitoff —J.F.K.l.A. Public 5 0hz -PA. Mar. Term. —Operations & Project

ervices Div.Newark Rdlam 
W.  dg Mg

 Street He  SHbfr PAM 
Planning  

Supt.
I. P. Veerheg Project Dir. Term. —Signal Div.

S port Newark A. D. Moore Supt.
C. P. Fleming Mgr. —Transportation Din.

H. F. Carey Supt.
—Way & Power Din.

T. Rotrrayer Supt.

]j 
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T
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
5. Sloan Colt, Chairman Alexander Halpern
James C. Kellogg, ill, Vice Chairman Donald V. Lowe
Howard S. Cullman, Honorary Chairman Joseph A. Martino
Gerard F. Brill Bayard F. Pope
John I. Clancy Boo Organ
Chorine W. Engelhard W. Paul Stillman

OFFICE OF THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

J.G.Cnrty Sexy of the PA
A. J Tobin ExeCotice

Director A.G. Lorimer Chief Arch.
M. E. Lukens Deputy T. M. S ir n Co.. Staff

oltant

PUBLIC AFFAIRS DEPT.
M. W. Moynihan Dir.
W. H. Goodman

Pub. ReL Dir.

OPERATIONS SERVICES
DEPARTMENT
D. N. Mandell Dir.

Central Automotive Dix.
E. Holmgrnx Chief

Inspection & Safety Din.
J. J. Kirk Act. Chief

Operations Standards Dix.
J. R. Shelton Chief

Police Dix.
W. A. O'Connor hoyt.

Traffic Engineering Div.
L. E. Render Chief

PLANNING &
DEVELOPMENT DEPT.

H. B. Johnson Dep.

Central Planning Div.
C. D. Peavey Act. Chief

Central Research &
Statistics Div.
W. B. Lovejoy Chief

REAL ESTATE
DEPARTMENT
W. M. Schwarz Dir.
S. Anton Dep.

Acquisition & Property
Management Div.
P. 

S. 
Cottone Mgt.

PE SONNEL
DEPARTMENT

Administr five Div.

Classification &
Corngensation Birds. Div.
E. G. Bradfield Mgt.
Management Personnel

R. F. Thornton Mgt.
Manpower Planning and
Research Div.

Medical Services Div.
A. Schifrin Med. Dir.
Operating Personnel Div,

Personnel Benefits
& Activities Div.

A. Z. Schneider Dep.

Food Services liv.
B. J. Fischer Mgt.

Iffice Services Div.

Purchase & Supply

Special Service. Div.

Visual & Reproduction
Services Div.

TERMINALS
DEPARTMENT
J. Rosen Dir.

Planning & Analysis DIV.

 

W. L. Giordano Chief

Properties Dix.

 

R. C. Meehan Chief

Operations Dix.

 

G. Mnfitz Act. Gen. Mgt.

• BUS Terminal

 

A. Robbert Mgr.

• George Washington Br,
Rue Station-
L. C. Webb Mgr.

S port Authority Building
J. M. Rommnrdahl Mgr.

• Track Terminal, N. J.
• Trooh Terminal. N. Y.

 

Ri. Walsh Mgr.

°A part of the George
Washington Beidge, oper.
abA by the Terminals De-
pa ntment for the Tunnels
and Bridges Department

DEPARTMENT

 

J. D. Maynard Dec.

Project Engineering Div.

Research Div.

Tunnel & Bridge
Operations DIV.

 

E. Black Mgt.

9 Hot and Tunnel

0 Lincoln Tunnel

• Bayonne Bridge

Ekwoftma

DIRECTOR,
WORLD TRADE CENTER
B. C. Sullivan

Development &
Rentals Dix.
L. C. Scricen Chief

Operations
Planning Dix.
C. D. Mills Chief

Planning &
Coeotroction Dix.
M. P. Levy Chief

WORLD TRADE
DEPARTMENT
G. F. Tozzoli Dir.
R. C. Sullivan Dep.

DIRECTOR,
PORT COMMERCE
C. B. O'Hara

Port Promotion Six.TraniC Management Dix.

 

B. F. Unrath Mge. D. W. Sines Mg,

Trade Dexolopment Dix.
G. G. German Sen. Mgr.

Trade Development Offices

U. S. Offices Mgr. overseas Offices Mgr.

 

Chicago D. E. Howland Continental (Zurich)
Cmx. H. F. Lemmon H. C. Klingman
Eastern (NewYork) Far East—Pacific

 

G. GcndnrsAe Tokyo) W. C. Gibson

 

Pittsburgh H. S. Weeks Latin 
C R.

 

u-mWashington London A. G. Bralower
T. D. Toomey
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F' Basic Policies and that the pledge will not materially im- $40,000,000 shod-term Consolidated
Financial Structure pair the sound credit standing of the Notes were retired at maturity, and

Authority, the investment status of the bonds with a par value of $1,654,000

The States of New jersey and New 
Authority's bonds, or the ability of the were retired in anticipation of future
Authority to fulfill its commitments and years' debt service at ar amortized

York directed the Pod Authority'.., to undertakings. cost of $1,195,000,
proceed with the development of the Fourth, sound management prac- Reserve funds were increased in the
Port of New York. . . as rapidly as may tices, advanced engineering tech- net amount of $9,348,000 and totaled
be economically practicable." The niques and judicious planning are uti- $110,187,000 at year's end. Thus, they
Authority, however, was not given the lized to bring new projects to their continue to meet the requirements of
power to levy taxes or assessments or anticipated point of self-support as the applicable statutes of New Jersey
to pledge the credit of either state or soon as possible. and New York and of Port Authority
any municipality. Adherence to these requirements bond resolutions, as well as the Port

In order to finance—on a self-sup- arid policies has resulted in a sound Authority policy of maintaining re-
porting basis and without cost to the financial structure which has been rec- serves equal to at least the next two
general taxpayer—the land, sea and air ognized by individual investors and fi- years' debt service.
terminals and transportation facilities nancial institutions throughout the The Authority's financial affairs are
essential to that development, it there- United States. Over the years, as a re- administered by A. Gerdes Kuhbach,
fore has been necessary for the bi-state suit, a total of more than two billion Director of Finance; Charles R. Welch,
agency to develop sufficient revenue dollars of Port of New York Author- Treasurer; and Carl M. Wahlberg,
potential and to utilize modern efficient ity bonds have been purchased by Comptroller.
business methods to build a strong
credit base and a sound financial 

investors.

structure.
To achieve the continuing objectives Operations in Briefof strength and stability in its financial Combined Op 

Highlights
structure and command the confidence
of investors, it is necessary for the Port Gross operating revenues of The Port
Authority to meet certain legal and fun- of New York Authority for the year 1966 1966 1965
damental financial standards. increased 6.3 percent to $189,953,000,

First, the statutes establishing the which reflects the continuing increase Gross
General Reserve Fund provide for the in development and utilization of the Operating

Revenues $ 189,900,000 $ 178,600,000
pooling of revenues to the end that Authority's facilities. At the same time,
older facilities with established earning operating, administrative and develop- Net
power can aid new projects during ment expenses increased about $3, Operating
developmental loss periods until they 213,000 to reach $102,113,000. As a •Revenues 87,800,000 79,700,000

reach their anticipated point of self- result, net operating revenues were up
support. '. . about 10.2 percent to a total of $87,- Debt Retired 63,000,000 56,600,000

Second, the Port Authority policy is 840,000. This increase of $8,112,000
to. maintain, at year's end, a combined over last year is considerably more Interest

on Debt 22,300,000 21,00,000
'amount in all reserve funds at least than that experienced in recent years
equal to the next two years' debt serv- and is due to certain nonrecurring ex- Cumulative
ice and to retire funded debt as rapidly penses. during 1965 which resulted in Invested in
as this policy and.sound financial man- reduced net operating revenues for that Facilities 1,584,000,000 1,503,700,000

agement permit. Acceleration of debt year. Funded Debt
retirement before mandatory dates may. Investment income of $6,893,000 on Outstanding 832,800,000 855,900,000
legally be accomplished out of the re- securities held in the reserve and oper-
serve fund only to the extent that the ating funds was offset slightly, by a General
reserve funds exceed the next two downward adjustment'of $413,000 in Reserve

Fund 83,200,000 85,500,000
years' debt service. ' the value of our security portfolio. Thus,

Third, bonds for an additional facil- net revenues available for debt service
Special

ity cannot be issued with a pledge of were $94,733,000. Reserve
the General Reserve Fund unless the Interest and long-term debt amorti- Funds 26,900,000 15,200,000

Port Authority Commissioners certify , zation totaled $43,776,000. In addition,

49



Financial Position at Year End
Highlights
On December 31, 1966, the total assets
of the Authority were $1,841,825,000,
represented by the cumulative amount
invested in facilities and balances in
construction, operating and reserve
funds.This is an increase of 3.0 percent,
or $53,939,000 over last year, the major
portion of which is the increase of con-
struction completed or in progress.

The cumulative amount invested in
facilities of the Port Authority rose to
$1,584,037,000 at year-end 1960. The

Revenues and Disposition of Revenues
(In Millions of Dollars)

Total Revenues
r' . iOperaIing Expenses

Available for Debt Service
and Reserves

962 1963 1964 1965 1966

increase of $80,272,000 over last year
is largely represented by increased in-
vestment at:
The World Trade Center......$21,000,000
LaGuardia Airport .. ............ 10,800,000
John F. Kennedy

International Airport ........ 10,300,000
Newark Airport ....................10,200,000
Elizabeth-Port Authority

Marine Terminal ..............8,900,000
Port Newark ............. ........... 6,500,000
Port Authority Trans-

Hudson ............................5,500,000
Goethals Bridge ..................3,100,000

The adjoining table shows the cumu-
lative amount invested in each facility

through December 31, 1966; additional
details are reviewed in the chapters
dealing with specific facilities.

Funded debt decreased $23,079,000
under last year to a total of $832,849,-
000 and is the result of the net retire-
ment of that amount of debt through
income and reserves.

At the close of 1966, debt retired
through income and the reserve funds
totaled $944,960,000, which is about
60.0 percent of the amount invested in
facilities.

Reserve Funds

At the year-end 1966, reserve funds
were increased in the net amount of
$9,348,000 to a total of $110,187,000.
The General Reserve Fund balance
was adjusted to $83,284,000 and con-
tinued to meet the statutory require-
ment of ten percent of the outstanding
funded debt; concurrently, the Special
Reserve Fund totaled $15,216,000, the
Air Terminal Reserve Fund $10,051,000
and the Marine Terminal Reserve Fund
$1,633,000. These balances in the ag-
gregate continue to meet the long-
established policy of maintaining total
reserve funds in an amount equal to at
least the next two years' mandatory
debt service.

Bond covenants require that reserve
funds be maintained in cash or invested
in certain government securities. Thus
at year-end $109,086,000 was invested
in securities as set forth in Statement
D, 'Analysis of Reserve Funds." In-
come from reserve fund investment
portfolio during 1966 amounted to
$4,655,000.

The policy of adjusting the value of
securities held in the reserve and oper-
ating fund portfolio at year-end to the
lower of aggregate market value or
aggregate amortized Cost resulted in a
moderate downward adjustment in re-
serve funds of $457,000.

Cumulative Invested in Facilities
December 31, 1966 (In Millions)

Tunnels and Bridges
George Washington Bridge $ 208.8
Lincoln Tunnel 189.1
Holland Tunnel 62.7
Bayonne Bridge 18,3
Goethals Bridge 18.3
Outerbridge Crossing 16.0

513.2

Air Terminals
John F. Kennedy International

Airport 391.5
LaGuardia Airport 132.1
Newark Airport 71,0
Teterboro Airport 10.6
Heliports .7

605.9

Marine Terminals
Brooklyn-Port Authority

Marine Terminal 95.1
Port Newark 92.7
Elizabeth-Port Authority

Marine Terminal 65.0
Hoboken-Port Authority

Marine Terminal 18,1
Erie Basin-Port Authority

Marine Terminal 12.0
Port Authority Grain Terminal and

Columbia Street Pier 3.8
286.7

Inland Terminals
Port Authority Bus Terminal 52.2
Port Authority Building 22.9
New York Truck Terminal 9.9
Newark Truck Terminal 8.2

93.2

Rail Transportation
Port Authority Trans-Hudson 50.7

World Trade
The World Trade Center 34.3

$1,584.0
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Investment Income
The Authority's investment portfolio

averaged more than $285,000,000 dur-
ing 1966 and produced earnings of
$13,433,000. The long-term portfolio av-
eraged about $120,300,000, principally
reserve funds, and was invested pri-
marily in United States Treasury secu-
rities. Long-term investment earnings
amounted to $5,198,000, or an annual
rate of about 4.32 percent. Investment
in short-term government securities
and bank time deposits, averaged ap-
proximately $164,700,000 during the
year. The short-term portfolio repre-

Invested In Facilities vs.
Recovery Through Income
In Millions of Dollars)

Invested in Facilities
Debt Retired
Reserves

sented principally the investment of
construction funds awaiting disburse-
ment and operating revenues. Income
from these short-term investments
amounted to $8,234,000, or an annual
earning rate of about 4.99 percent.

Distribution of income was $2,238,-
000 to operating funds (before an up-
ward adjustment of $44,000 to market
value of securities held in this fund)
and $4,655,000 to reserve funds. The
balance of portfolio earnings $6,496,-
000 was allocated to capital funds,
thereby reducing interest costs during
the construction period.

Invested in Facilities vs. Funded Debt
(In Millions of Dollars)

Invested in Facilities
'a Construction Funds

Funded Debt

Summary of Reserve Funds
December 31 (In Millions)

Increase
1966 1965 (Decrease)

General
Reserve $ 83.2 $ 85.5 (2.3)
Special
Reserve 15.2 9.0 6.2
Air Terminal
Reserve 10.0 5.2 4.8
Marine
Terminal
Reserve 1.6 .8 .8

$110.1 $100.8 9.3

Reserve Funds 1962-1966
(In Millions of Dollars)

Reserve Fund Balances
J5%3 Next Two Years Debt Service

10% Of Funded Debt

Operation of Funded Debt
Debt Issued
The Authority's funded debt at year-
end was $832,849,000, a net decrease
from last year of $23,079,000. This de-
crease in funded debt is due to the
absence of any new long-term bond
issues and the continued reduction
through maturities and sinking fund
schedules of the outstanding amount
of bonds issued in prior years.

On January 5, 1966, $40,000,000 Con-
solidated Notes, Series S, 27a percent,

due December 28, 1966 were sold at
competitive bidding, which resulted in
an average net interest Cost of 3.182
percent to the Authority. The Notes
were sold at various rates of interest
to:

Institution Amount
First National City Bank......$38,000,000
Brown Brothers Harriman &

Co. ... ... .............................. 2,000,000

Debt Retired
During the year, $63,079,000 par value

of bonds and notes were retired.
Long-term bonds with a par value of

$21,425,000 were retired through man-
datory sinking fund and maturity pay-
ments, while $40,000,000 short-term
Consolidated Notes, Series S. were re-
tired at maturity. These, together with
the following bonds with a par value
of $1,654,000, which were retired in an-
ticipation of future requirements, ac-
count for the $63,079,000 of debt retired
through income and reserves for the
year 1966, as shown in Statement I,
Funded Debt:
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Series Amount
General and Refunding

Ninth Series ......................$ 578,000
Tenth Series ... ................... 291,000
Eleventh Series ..................171,000

Consolidated
First Series ................ ........ 7,000
Second Series ....... ........... 598,000
Eighth Series ....................9,000

$1,654,000

The difference between the total
book value of these bonds purchased
in the open market and their call price
represents a saving of $628,000.

Debt Retired Through Income
(Cumulative in Millions of Dollars)

152 15363 194 1965 1966

Facts for Bondholders

Consolidated Bonds
Consolidated Bonds are secured by the
General Reserve Fund on an equal
basis with other outstanding issues of
Port Authority bonds. This pledge pres-
ently constitutes the prime security for
Consolidated Bonds. As each of the
older classes of bonds—General and
Refunding, Air Terminal and Marine
Terminal Bonds—is retired, and since
the Authority has agreed that it will not
issue any additional bonds of these
classes, Consolidated Bonds will have
a first lien on the net revenues of those
facilities presently pledged for such
prior issues of bonds.

Consolidated Bonds, the only me-
dium of current financing, represented
90.8 percent of the outstanding funded
debt of $832,849,000 at year's end.
Progress in unifying the debt structure
as older prior lien bonds are retired is
shown on the adjoining chart.

On December 31, 1966, outstanding
Consolidated Bonds totaled $756,097,-
000. Over the years, the Authority has
issued a total of $1,252,650,000 Con-
solidated Bonds, exclusive of refund-
ings. Of this amount $345,346,000 has
been allocated to "Consolidated Bond
Facilities," namely, Brooklyn-Port Au-
thority Marine Terminal, Hoboken-Port
Authority Marine Terminal, Erie Basin-
Port Authority Marine Terminal, Eliza-
beth-Port Authority Marine Terminal,
the two Port Authority Heliports, the
Hudson Tubes and the World Trade
Center. The remaining $907,304,000 of
Consolidated Bond proceeds was allo-
cated to facilities of other bond groups.

At present, the net revenues from the
"Consolidated Bond Facilities" listed
above are the only revenues upon
which all Consolidated Bonds have a
first lien. This will continue until the
older classes of bonds are retired. Dur-
ing the transition period pending re-
tirement of these older bond classes,
the facilities whose net revenues are
not yet subject to a first lien in favor
of Consolidated Bonds are being im-

proved out of the proceeds of Consoli-
dated Bonds.

The debt service on all the Consoli-
dated Bonds cannot, of course, be met
from the net revenues of Consolidated
Bond Facilities." It is therefore, reef
from the pooled revenues of all facili-
ties through the medium of the General
Reserve Fund. At year-end 1966, after
meeting all debt service from income
and reserves, the General Reserve
Fund totaled $83,284,000. The General
Reserve Fund, of course, secures the
other bonds on an equal basis with
Consolidated Bonds, but in the case of
such other bonds pledged revenues
were sufficient to meet debt service.

General and Refunding Bonds
General and Refunding Bonds have a
first lien on the net revenues of the
Port Authority's two tunnels and four
bridges, four inland terminals and the
grain terminal. The 1966 operations of
these facilities, after operating ex-
penses and adjusted financial income,
produced net revenues of $45,312,000
available for debt service and transfer
to reserves. Debt service totaled $596,-
000 and, at year's end, of the remaining
revenues, $38,339,000 were transferred
to the General Reserve Fund and $6,-
376,000 to the Special Reserve Fund
which is pledged as additional security
for this class of bonds.

General and Refunding Bonds out-
standing at year-end totaled $24,490,-
000, a decrease of $1,227,000 from the
previous year-end total. Meanwhile, the
total invested in this group of facilities
increased $6,508,000 to $610,256,000 at
the end of 1966.

Since 1952, Consolidated Bond pro-
ceeds totaling $310,402,000 have been
allocated to these facilities. The debt
service on these bonds, however, can-
not be charged directly against the as-
sociated revenues but must be charged
against revenues of facilities related
solely to Consolidated Bonds.

Air Terminal Bonds
These bonds have a first lien on the net
revenues of the four airports. In 1966,
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1962 1563 1964 1965 1966

net revenues available for debt service ditional $31,134,000 during 1966, the Reserve Fund and $740,000 to the Ma-
and reserves totaled $36,413,000. After total Port Authority investment in air- rine Terminal Reserve Fund which is
paying $4,660,000 for debt service, of ports rose to $605,223,000. pledged as additional security for this
the remaining revenues, $27,224,000 The proceeds of Consolidated Bonds class of bonds.
were transferred to the General Re- allocated for capital construction at At the end of 1966, Port Authority
serve Fund and $4,528,000 to the Air these facilities reached $514,101,000 at investment in Port Newark totaled $92,-
Terminal Reserve Fund which is December 31, 1966. 705,000, an increase of $6,485,000 over
pledged as additional security for this the 1965 year-end total, while the out-
class of bonds. Marine Terminal Bonds standing Marine Terminal Bonds de-

With the retirement of $3,378,000 of These bonds have a first lien on the creased by $283,000 to $5,360,000.
Air Terminal Bonds during the year, net revenues of Port Newark which, in At year-end, $82,800,000 of Consoli-
outstanding Air Terminal Bonds at 1966, totaled $5,601,000. After the pay- dated Bond proceeds had been allo-
year's end decreased to $46,902,000. ment of $407,000 for debt service, $4,- cated for the development of this
As a result of the investment of an ad- 453,000 was transferred to the General facility.

Net Operating Revenues
(In Millions)

Consolidated Bonds
Revenues
Operating Expenses
Net Operating Revenues

General and Refunding Bonds
Revenues
Operating Expenses
Net Operating Revenues

Air Terminal Bonds
Revenues
Operating Expenses
Net Operating Revenues

Marine Terminal Bonds
Revenues
Operating Expenses
Net Operating Revenues

 

1966 1965 1984 1963 1962

 

$23.1 $21.8 $21.4 $18.8 $10.9 i2!

 

20.3 19.9 17.8 16.1 6.7

 

2.7 1.8 3.6 2.6 4.1

 

$81.0 $78.1 $73.2 $68.0 $62.7

 

37.3 38,2 35.7 31.5 28.7

 

43.6 39.9 37,5 36.5 33.9

 

$76.8 $70.1 $65.3 $59.9 $55.2

 

41.0 37.5 32.6 29.1 27.6

 

35.8 32.6 32.6 30.8 27.6

 

8.9 $ 8.4 $ 7.2 $ 7.2 $ 6.1

 

3.4 3.1 2.9 3.0 2.5

 

5.5 5.2 4.3 4.2 3.6

Debt Unification
(Percent of Outstanding Funded Debt)

Con sofldated Bonds
': All Other Bonds
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PRICE WTEPHOUSE & Co.

o Bo STT

Now YoRK 10004

February 23, 1967

The Port of New York Authority

New York, New York

In our opinion, Statements A through J present

fairly the financial position of The Port of New

York Authority at December 31, 1966 and the results

of its operations for the year, and Statement I pre-

seats fairly the assets and liabilities of the New

York State Commuter Car Program at December 31,

1966, in oonformitywithgenerally accepted account-

ing principles applied on a basis consistent with

that of the preceding year. Also, in our opinion,

Statement K presents fairly the ten year financial

data included therein. Our examination of these

Statements was meTh in accordance with generally

accepted auditing standards and accordingly in-

cluded such tests of the accounting reco:ds and such

other auditing procedures as we considered neces-

sary in the circumstances.



STATEMENT A Revenues and Reserves

Year Ended December 31,
1966 1965

(In Thousands)

Gross Operating Revenues $189,953 $178,629
Operating Expenses 102,113 98,900

Net Operating Revenues 87,840 79,728

Financial Income
Income on Investments-net 6,893 5,552
Security valuation adjustment (413) (4,010)

 

94,319 81,271

Debt Service
Interest on funded debt 22,369 21,248
Serial maturities and sinking fund requirements 21,406 21,384
Short-term note maturities 40,000 31,500
Debt retirement acceleration 1,195 3,551

Total Debt Service 84,971 77,684

Net Increase in Reserves 9,348 3,587
Reserve balances-beginning of year 100,839 97,252

Reserve Balances-End of Year $110,187 $100,839

STATEMENT B Financial Position

December31, December 31,
1966 1965

Capital Reserve General
Funds Funds Operating Combined combined

 

(Statement C) (Statement 0) Funds Total Total

Assets (In Thousands)

Invested in Facilities $1,584,037 $ - $ - $1,584,037 $1,503,765

Investment in Securities (Statement G) 60,759 109,086 12,430 182,276 222,116
Cash and Time Deposits 38,967 1,101 7,972 48,042 39,700

Other Assets 1,595 - 25,873 27,468 22,304

Total Assets 1,685,360 110,187 46,277 1,841825 1,787,886

Liabilities
Funded Debt (Statement I) - 832,849 - - 832,849 855,928

Debt Retired Through Income (Statement F) 834,772 - - 834,772 770,780

Reserves - 110,187 - 110,187 100,839

Accounts Payable and Other Liabilities 17,738 - 33,914 513653 48,400

Provisiorifor Self-Insurance - - 8,313 8,313 7,498

Deferred Credits to Income - - 4,049, 4,049 4,440

Total Liabilities $1,685,360 $110,187 $46,277 $1,8413825 $1,787,886

• See Notes to Financial Statements
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due December 28, 1967 at an average netNotes to Financial Statements 6. Pursuant to bi-state legislation, the Au- 
thority is authorized and empowered, upon interest cost of 3.684 percent per annum.
the election of either state, to purchase and
lease railroad cars to commuter railroads of

December 31, 1966 the electing state, and to borrow money for Note E—Generai:
such purpose or for the repayment of ad-

Note A—Accounting Principles: vances from the electing state. By resolu- Pursuant to legislative and judicial authorl-

tion dated April 12, 1962, the Authority zations, the Authority on September 1, 1962

ated in 1921 by compact between the States Guaranteed Commute Car Bonds. Such son & Manhattan Railroad through the Port
1. The Port of New York Authority, cre- established an issue of New York State acquired by condemnation the former Hud-

of New York and New Jersey with the con- Car Bonds are secured by the net revenues Authority Trans-Hudson Corporation, a sub-

sent of Congress, has no stockholders or of the Authority arising out of the lease of sidiary of The Port of New York Authority

equity holders; all revenues or other cash commuter railroad cars. Car Bonds are not establishd for that purpose. The accounts

received must be disbursed for specific secured by any other revenues, reserves or of the subsidiary corporation are consoli-

purposes in accordance with provisions of assets of the Authority, are not general dated in the accompanying Port Authority

various statutes and agreements with hold- obligations of the Authority and are not financial statements as accounts of a facil-

ers of its bonds and others. The accounts secured by the full faith and credit of the ity whose net revenues are first pledged for

of the Authority are maintained in accord- Authority. In the event that lease revenues Consolidated Bonds. That portion of the

ance with generally accepted accounting are not sufficient to provide for scheduled total acquisition cost which will be ac-
principles appropriate in the circumstances, payment of principal and interest, the punc- counted for by condemnation awards for

2. The Authority's bond resolutions pro- tual payment of such debt service is fully the property is dependent upon final ju-

and unconditionally guaranteed by the dicial determination. The Port Authority
vide that operating expenses shall not in- 

• dude any allowance for depreciation. How- electing state. Accordingly, the financial Trans-Hudson Corporation capital accounts

ever, recovery of facility costs is accom- position of this program is presented sepa- include $17,782,286, representing sums ad-

pushed through deductions from revenues 
vanced therefor to condemnees and aboutrately in Statement L, and the assets and 

and reserves of amounts equal to payments liabilities of the program are not included $535,000, including interest paid on account

to sinking funds and other principal pay- in any of the other accompanying financial of fixture and leasehold claims to Decem-
ber 31, 1966.

ments on funded debt. These deductions statements of the Authority. 

are credited at par to the account debt re-
tired through income." 

On December 30, 1966, the New York State
Note B—Commitments: Supreme Court, Appellate Division, First

3. The amount 'invested in facilities" con- Department, rendered a decision setting the
At December 31, 1966, the Authority wassists primarily of expenditures, including total condemnation award for the Hudson

the expenditure of federal and state grants, 
committed under various contracts to the Tubes road and equipment, including the

to acquire, construct, place in operation 
completion over the next four or five years Hudson Terminal Buildings at $21,496,000

and improve the facilities of the Port Au- 
of approximately $108,000,000 of structures. (exclusive of interest and the fixture and

thority and includes net discount and ex- leasehold claims referred to above). The
pense incurred in connection with bonds

 

 order of the Appellate Division thus mcdi-
Note C—Leases:

and notes issued for construction purposes fied the decree of the Supreme Court of the
as well as net interest expense during the LaGuardia Airport and John F. Kennedy In- State of New York—(New,—York County) en-
period of construction. ternational Airport are leased from the City tered June 13, 1966. which had awarded a

of New York for a term expiring in the year total of $72,996,000 (exclusive of interest
4. The statement of combined total rev- 2015. Port Newark and Newark Airport are and the fixture and leasehold claims) for
enues and reserves is presented for general leased from the City of Newark for a term this property. The condemnees have ap-
information purposes only and the amounts

• stated do not represent revenues applicable 
expiring in the year 2016. pealed from the decision of the Appellate

Court
to any particular type of bonds. Debt serv- The Hoboken-Pod Authority Marine Termi- Division to the of Appeals, New York

ice on each type of bonds is secured, first, nal is leased from the City of Hoboken un- State's highest court, with respect to the

by revenues of certain facilities asset forth der a lease which will expire in the year $3,500,000 award forthe road end equipment

in the various bond resolutions and, sec- 2002, unless a fifty-year extension is axe- and the determination of the rates of inter-

ondly, by the General Reserve Fund. The cuted by then. .est. PATH Corporation has also appealed

[I amount and disposition of revenues appli- A parcel of property at the Brooklyn-Port 
from the award for the road and equipment.

in Statement C and the amount and dispo- the City of New York until the year 2011. 
By condemnation proceedings in the New

cable to each type of bonds are set forth Authority Marine Terminal is leased from

sition of revenues applicable to the reserve York State Supreme Court, the Authority

funds are shownin Statement D. has acquired title, for purposes of the

Note D—Funded Debt: World Trade Center, to all of the non-gov-
5. The long-term and - short-term securities I ernmentally- ownedreal property located in
are stated at the lower of their respective On January 12, 1967, the Authority issued the Hudson Tubes-World Trade Center area
aggregate amortized cost or market values. . $50,000,000 Consolidated Notes, Series T, as defined by statute.
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STATEMENT C Operating Fund Revenues Year Ended December 31, 1965

Related to

 

General and Air Marine

 

Refunding Terminal Terminal Consolidated Combined
Bonds Bonds Bonds Bonds Total

(In Thousands)
Gross Operating Revenues $81,027 $76,896 $ 8,924 $ 23,104 $189,953
Operating Expenses 37,389 41,008 3,405 20,309 102,113

Net Operating Revenues 43,638 35,888 5,518 2,794 87,840

Financial Income
Income on investments-net 1,694 467 75 - 2,238
Security valuation adjustment (20) 57 6 44
• Net Revenues 45,312 36,413 5,601 2,794 90,122

Debt Service
• Interest ón funded debt 415 1,337 135 20,480 22,369

Serial maturities and sinking fund
requirements 180 3,322 271 17,631 21,406

Short-term note maturities - 40,000 40,000
Total Debt Service 596 4,660 407 78,111 83,776

Transfers to and (from) Reserves 44,715 31,753 5,193 (75,316) 6,346

Analysis of Transfers
• From General Reserve-to cover net deficit - - - (75,316) (75,316)

To General Reserve-
to bring to 10%. of funded debt 38,339 27,224 4,453 70,016

To Special Reserves 6,376 4,528 740 - 11,645
Net Transfers $44,715 $31,753 $ 5,193 $(75,316) $ 6,346

STATEMENT 0 Analysis of Reserve Funds Year Ended December 31, 1966

 

Air Marine
Ii General Special Terminal Terminal

Reserve Reserve Reserve Reserve Combined
Fund Fund Fund Fund Total

(In Thousands)
Balance-January 1, 1966 . $85,592 $ 9,089 $5,299. $ 857 $100,839
Income on investments-net 3,949 420 245 39 4,655
Security valuation adjustment (392) (38) (22) (4) (457)

 

89,149 9,472 5,522 892 105,036

Appropriations for:
Debt retirement acceleration- . .

payments to sinking funds 565 629 - . - 1,195
Total 88,584 8,842 5,522 892 103,841

Transfers (to) and from Operating Funds:
Deficit related to Consolidated Bonds (75,316) - - - (75,316)
Revenues related to:
General and Refunding Bonds 38,339 6,376 - - 44,715
Air Terminal Bonds 27,224 - . 4,528 31,753
Marine Terminal Bonds 4,453 - - 740 - 5,193

Net transfers (5,299) 6,376 4,528 . 740 6,346
Balance-December 31, 1966 $83,284 $15,218 $10,051 . $1,633 $110,187

Represented by:
Investment in securities $82,452 $15,066 $ 9,950 $1,617 $109,086
Cash 832 152 100 16 1,101

See Notes to Financial Statements .
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STATEMENT E Capital Funds Assets and Liabilities December 31,1966

Related to facilities whose net
revenues are first pledged for

 

General and Air Marine Consoli-

 

Refunding Terminal Terminal dated Combined
Bonds Bonds Bonds Bonds Total

Assets (to Thousands)

Investad in Facilities
Completed construction-owned $597,693 $ 10,553 $ - $177,916 $ 786,163

Completed construction-leased - 562,258 87,419 23,952 673,629

Construction in progress 12,563 32,411 5,285 73,983 124,243

 

610,256 605,223 92,704 275,852 1,584,037

Investment in Securities 8,839 4,960 464 46,495 60,759

Cash and Time Deposits 5,669 3,181 297 29,819 38,967

Other Assets 775 319 2 498 1,595
Total Assets 62541

 

613,683 93,469 352,665 1,685,360

Liabilities

Funded Debt (Statement I) 24,490 46,902 5,360 756,097 832,849

Interfund Accounts 310,393 514,111 82,800 (907,304) -

Debt Retired Through Income (Statement F) 288,322 45,256 4,640 496,553 834,772

Accounts Payable and Other Liabilities 2,335 7,414 669 7,320 17,738
Total Liabilities $625,541 $613,683 $93,469 $352,665 $1,685,360

STATEMENT F Debt Retired Through Income Year Ended December 31, 1966

December 31,
1B66

Debt Retired. Through Income (In Thousands)

Balance at January 1, 1966 $736,296
Net revenues and reserves applied to retirement of debt as detailed in Statement I 63,079

Total 799,375

Contributed by Federal and State Agencies in Aid of Construction
Balance at January l, 1966 41,652
Amounts received under Federal Airport Act 32
Amounts received under Federal Highway Act 880

Total 42,565

Appropriated Reserves Invested in Facilities
Balance at January 1 and December 31, 1966 8,468

850,408

n j Less:

Cost of Refunding and Consolidating Debt
Balance at January 1 and December 31,1966 15,636

Total $834772

See Notes to Financial Statements



STATEMENT G Investment , in Securities December 3l,1966

 

Principal Quoted

 

Amount Market Amortized

 

Value Cost

Short Term (In Thousands)

United States Treasury Securities
Bills
Due 1/26/67 $ 2,000 $ 1,994 $ 1,992
Due 2/9/67 1,000 995 994
Due 2/16/67 6,000 5,965 5,959
Due 4/21/67 8,500 8,376 8,355
Due 6/22/67 55,860 54,564 54,373
Security valuation allowance at December 31, 1966 -

Total Short Term 73,360 71,896 71,674

Long Term
United States Treasury Securities
Notes

5% due 11/15/70 500 503 501
Bonds:

4% due 2/15/70 13,000 12,638 12,9462 1/2% due 12/15/72-67 1 1 14% due 3/15/73 10,100 9,670 10,289
41/8% due 2/15/74 . 1,000 961 995.4¼% due 5/15/74 1,500 1,455 1,505
3/n% due 11/15/74 12,000 11,385 11,9844% due 2/15/80 16,900 15,886 16,898
3 1/2% due 11/15/80 1,000 890 997
31/4% due 6/15/83-78 1,200 1,018 1.231
4¼% due 5/15/85-75 12,350 11,809 12,479
3½% due 2/15/90 . 13,250 11,295 12,865
4 1/e% due 5/15/94-89 16,000 14,920 16,0703% due 2/15/95 . 600 503 6003 1/2% due 11115/98 . 7,978 6,771 7,957

The Port of New York Authority Bonds

General & Refunding
8th ' Series,29/. due 8/15/74 736 636 710

Air Terminal
1st Series, 3% due 6/15/78 . 1,043 902 994
2nd Series,2½% due 10/1/79 377 . 297 3363rd Series, 2.2% due 12/1/80 510 377- 449

Marine Terminal
• 1st Series, 2V2% due-11/1/78 . 452 357 4132nd Series, 2.2% due 12/1/80 . 433 320 379

Consolidated
list Series, 3°Jo due 11/1/82 25 . 20 22
2nd Series, 2 3/4% due 9/1/84 127 98 99
4th Series, 2 3/4% due. 4/1/85 . 1,119 867 1,022
5th Series, 2.9% due 12/1/83 293 234 2696th Series, 3% due 5/1/86 1,011 823 9247th Series, 3.4% due 9/1/86 251 220 246
8th Series, 3.4% due 2/1/87 143 125 13810th Series, 3 3/4% due 10/1/87 626 607 61612th Series, 3 3/a% due 5/1/88 207 181 . 202

14th Series, 3/8% due 2/1/89 1,167 1,061 1,184.16th Series, 4 1/4% due 10/1/89 2,625 2,611 2,61619th Series, 31/2% due 11/1/91 5 4 4
Security valuation allowance at December 31, 1966   (8,498)

Total Long Term $118,579 $109,458 109,458

Accrued Interest Receivable .
Total Investment in Securities . $182,276

See Notes to Financial Statements
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STATEMENT H Analysis of Sinking Funds Year Ended December 31, 1966.

1566
(In Thousands)

Sinking Fund blances—January 1 . . . . . . . $ -

Additions to Sinking Funds

Obligatory payments from operating accounts
General and Refunding Bonds . . 180
Air Terminal Bonds . .. 3,322
Marine Terminal Bonds . . 271
Consolidated Bonds . . 6,081

Appropriation for retirement in anticipation of future requirements from
General Reserve Fund . 565
Special Reserve Fond . . 629
Air Terminal Reserve Fund
Marine Terminal Reserve Fund -
Adjustment of cost of Port Authority bonds to redemption price 628

Total additions to Sinking Funds . 11.680

Deductions from Sinking Funds

Mandatory Retirements
General and Refunding Bonds Eighth Series 187
Air Terminal Bonds . First Series. 1,509

 

Second Series 1,409
Third Series 507

Marine Terminal Bonds First Series . . . 285
Consolidated Bonds First Series 999

 

Second Series . . 500

 

Fourth Series . . . 851

 

Seventh Series 505

 

Eighth Series 1,030

 

Twelfth Series 511
Fourteenth Series . 1,189

 

Sixteenth Series 540

Retirements in anticipation of future sinking fund requirements
General & Ninth Series .. 578
Refunding Bonds Tenth Series . 291

Eleventh Series 171
Consolidated Bonds First Series . . 7

 

Second Series 598

 

Eighth Series . . 9

Total deductions from Sinking Funds . . 11,680

Sinking Fund balances—December 31 $ -

See Notes to Financial Statements .
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STATEMENT I Funded Debt Year Ended December 31,1966

 January 1, December 31,

 

1966 Issued Retired 1966
(In Thousand)

General and Refunding Bonds
Eighth Series, 2% due 1974 $ 8,862 $ - $ 187 $ 8,675
Ninth Series, 11/2.% due 1985 5,470 - 578 4,892
Tenth Series, 13/4% due 1985 2,861 - 291 2,570
Eleventh Series, 11/,% due 1986 - 8,524 - 171 8,353

 

25,717 - 1,227 24,490

Air Terminal Bonds
First Series, 3% due 1978 21,008 - 1,480 19,528
Second Series, 21200 due 1979 21,136 - 1,396 19,740
Th ird Series, 2.20% due 1980 8,136 - 502 7,634

 

50,280 _ 3,378

Marine Terminal Bonds
First Series, 21200 due 1978 3,897 - 283 3,614
Second Series, 2.20% due 1950 1,746 - - 1,746

 

5,643 - 283

Consolidated Bonds
First Series, 3% due1982 24,226 - 1,006 23,220
Second Series, 2314%due 1984 19,520 - 1,098 18,422
Fourth Series, 23/^% due 1985 28,851 851 28,000
Fifth Series, 2.90% due 1983 15,061 - 15,061
Sixth Series, 3% due 1986 23,870 - - 23,870
Seventh Series, 3.40% due 1986 21,500 - 500 21,000
Eighth Series, 3.40% due 1987 43,000 - 1,009 41,991
Ninth Series, 31/2% due 1966-1975 14,400 - 1,800 12,600
Tenth Series, 33/4% due 1987 . 30.000 - 30,000
Eleventh Series, . 2 1/2%due 1966 . 2,000 - 2,000

2-3/4% due 1967-1969 . 6,000 - - 6,000
due1970-1978 18,000 18,000

Twelfth Series, 33/a% due 1988 34,237 497 33,740
Thirteenth Series, 31/4% due 1966 1,250 1,250 -

3.40% due 1967-1969 3,750 - - 3,750
3 1/2%, due l97O-1977 . 10,000 10,000
2 1% due 1978 1,250 1,250

Fourteenth Series, 3°n % due 1989 53,405 - 1,155 62,250
Fifteenth Series, 4% due 1966-1975 17,500 - 1,750 15,750

4.10% due 1976-1979 7,000 - - 7,000
Sixteenth Series, 41/4% due 1989 .. 24,275 - 525 23,750
Seventeenth Series, .6% due 1966-1967 3,000 1,500 1,500

3.40% due 1968 1,500 - 1,500
3 1/s%duo1969-1975 . 10,500 - 10,500
3.70 6/. due 1976-1979 . 6,000 - - 6,000

1% due l98O 1,500 - 1,500
Eighteenth Series, 3% due 1966 . 1,750 - 1,750 -

3.10%'due 1967-1969 5,250 - - 5,250
3 1/4% due l97O-1975 10,850 - 10,850
3 1/2% due 1976-1 981 12,600 - - 12,600

Nineteenth Series, 31/2% due 1991 23,743 - 23,743
Twentieth Series, . 31/4% due 1993 35,000 - 35,000
Twenty-first Series, 340% due 1993 25,000 - - 25,000
Twenty-second Series, 3%% due 1993 25,000 -. 25,000
Twenty-third Series, 33/8% due 1994 25,000 - 25,000
Twenty-fourth Series, 3 1/2% due 1994 25,000 . - 25,000
Twenty-fifth Series, 3.20% due 1966-1973 12,000 - 1,500 10,500

.1 3% due 1974-1978 7,500 - . - 7,500
3.10% due 1979-1980 3,000 - -- 3,000
3.20% due 1981-1984 6,000 -. - 6,000

Twenty-sixth Series, 31/2% due 1995 35,000 - . . - 35000
Twenty-seventh Series, 33/8% due 1995 . 25,000 . - 25,000
Twenty-eighth Series, 3/8% due 1996 25,000 - 25,000
Twenty-ninth Series, 3 1/2% due 1996 25,000 - - 251000

-. Thirtieth Series, 3%% due 1998 25,000 -

 

774,288 18,191 756,097

Consolidated Notes
Series S, 2/8% due December 28,1966 - 40,000 40,000 -

 

774,288 40,000 58,191 756,097

Total Funded Debt $855,928 $ 40,000 $ 63,079 $832,849

See Notes to Financial Statements
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STATEMENT J Funded Debt Amortization 1967-1998

 

Debt Semioe Total All Issues Amortization

Par Value: S632,849 Marine

 

Consolidated General and Air Terminal Terminal
Year Total Interest Amortization Bonds Refunding Bonds Bonds Bonds

(In Thousands)

1987 $ 50,609 $ 27,057 $ 23,552 $ 18,485 $ 1,187 $ 3,504 $ 396
1968 52,780 26,408 26,372 21,166 1,190 3,597 419
1969 53,252 25,576 27,676 22,354 1,214 3,679 429
1970 53,234 24,701 28,533 23,084 1,238 3,772 439
1971 53,083 23,792 29,291 23,656 1,313 3,873 449
1972 54,125 22,852 31,273 24,859 1,994 3,960 460
1973 54,308 21,885 32,443 25,677 2,230 4,065 471
1974 53,917 20,837 33,080 27,304 1,120 4,174 482
1975 54,323 19,762 34,561 28,620 1,161 4,286 494
1976 52,514 18,674 33,840 27,756 1,177 4,401 506
1977 52,023 17,587 34,436 28,205 1,193 4,520 518
1978 52,532 16,421 36,111 32,218 1,211 2,531 151
1979 51,135 15,212 35,923 33,874 1,228 667 154
1980 49,889 14,050 35,839 34,592 1,247
1981 48,007 12,899 35,108 33,844 1,264
1982 45,111 11,817 33,294 32,012 1,282
1983 45,540 10,720 34,820 33,520 1,300
1984 45,904 9,556 36,348 35,030 1,318
1985 43,928 8,361 35,567 34,925 642
1986 43,957 7,107 36,850 36,850
1987 38,437 5,837 32,600 32,600
1988 29,508 4,833 24,675 24,675
1989 26,532 3,982 22,550 22,550
1990 22,346 3,296 19,050 19,050
1991 21,692 2,642 19,050 19,050
1992 19,051 2,001 17,050 17,050
1993 18,431 1,381 17,050 17,050
1994 12,494 844 11,650 11,650
1995 8,852 452 8,400 8,400
1996 4,662 162 4,500 4,500
1997 1,338 88 1,250 1,250
1998 1,541 41 -_1,500 1,500

Total $1,215,055 $380,813 $834,242 $757,356 $24,489 $47,029 $5,368

NOTES: Includes all mandatory payments (including sinking fund requirements and serial maturities) whether payable from revenues or
other sources, upon the assumption that: (1)-the presently outstanding bonds will not be retired prior to maturity except in
accordance with the mandatory retirement provisions of the resolutions establishing the series of which such bonds form a part;
(2)-the amortization payment will be made each year on the latest permissible date on which such payment is required to be
made; (3)-such payments will be in the amount scheduled to be made for such year. Interest shown under Debt Service Total
All Issues" is computed on the same assumptions an amortization.

See Notes to Financial Statements
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STATEMENT K Selected Financial Data-A Ten-Year Comparison (In Thousands)

1966 1965 1964 1963 1962 1961 1960 1959 1958 1957
Net Revenues (A)
Gross Operating Revenues $ 189,953 $ 178,629 $ 187,256 $ 154,025 $ 135,059 $ 123,267 $ 115,370 $ 105,662 $ 93,183 $ 84,753
Operating Expenses 102,113 98900 89,177 79,797 65,742 56,018 52,688 45,605 42,513 39,579

Net Operating Revenues 87,840 19728 78,079 74,228 69,317 67,249 62,682 60,056 50,669 45,173
Other Income (B) , 6,893 5,552 5,123 4,824 4,806 4,339 4,689 3,600 2,677 2,217

Net Revenues 94,733 85281 83,202 79,053 74,123 71,588 67,371 63,656 53,346 47,390
Interest on Funded Debt 22,369 21,248 20,291 18,752 16,280 14,807 13,291 11,228 9,159 6,146

Net Revenues after Interest 72,363 64.032 62,911 60,301 57,843 56,781 54,080 52,428 44,187 41,244

Times, Interest Earned 4.24 4.01 4.10 4.22 4.55 4.83 5.07 5.67 5.82 7.71
Mandatory Redemption
Payments 21,406 21,384 19,848 20,264 20,777 '9,002 17,449 16,718 11,633 10,118

Net Revenues after
Debt Service (C) $ 50,957 $ 42648 $ 43,062 $ 40,036 $37,066 $ 37,779 $36,631 $ 35,710 $32,554 $ 31,126

Times, Debt Service Earned 2.16 2.00 2.07 2.03 2.00 2.12 2.19 2.28 2.57 2.91

Net Changes in Reserves
Transferred from Revenues
(above) $ 50,957 $ 42.648 $ 43,062 $ 40,036 $ 37,066 $ 37,779 $ 36,631 $ 35,710 $ 32,554 $ 31,126
Short Term Note Maturities (40,000) (31,500) (33,000) (33,000) (31,000) (32,000) (35,000) (24,000) (19 000) (13,500)
Long Term Debt Retirement
Acceleration (1,195) (3,551) (3,147) (2,590) (2,038) (489) (1,021) (925) (796) (2,070)
Adjustment of Securities to
Market Value (D) (413) (4,010) 106 (2,967) 2,310 (1,943) 6,598 (3,610) (3,913) 3,095

Net Change $ 9,348 $3587 $ 7,022 $ 1,478 $ 6,338 $ 3,347 $ 7,208 $
 7,175 $ 8,845 $ 18,651

Reserves-
At Year End
General Reserve
B & R Special Reserve
Air Terminal Reserve
Marine Terminal Reserve

Tots

$ 83,284 $ 85,592 $

 

15,218 9,089

 

10,051 5,299

 

1,633 857
$ 110,187 $ 100,839 $

 

80,610 $ 73,949 $ 68,761 $

 

10,352 10,780 12,955

 

5,413 4,423 5,825
875 1,075 1,209

97,252 $ 90,229 $ 88,751 $

 

62,609 $ 61,082 $

 

13,305 12,512

 

5,376 4,468

 

1,121 1,001

 

82,412 $ 79,065 $

57,480 $ 50,799 $ 42,067

 

10,535 10,573 10,795

 

3,087 2,642 2,368
753 666 606

 

71,857 $ 64,682 $ 55,837

Funded Debt-
At Year End
General and Refunding Bonds $ 24,490 $ 25,717 $ 27,035 $ 33,190 $ 38,761 $ 46,077 $ 51,782 $ 58,566 $ 64,893 $ 70,594
Air Terminal Bonds 46,902 50,280 53,548 56,330 59,898 62,829 64,512 65,895 66,326 66,748
Marine Terminal Bonds 5,360 5,643 5,777 6,543 6,913 7,276 7,630 7,976 8,312 8,642.
Consolidated Bonds 756,097 774,288 719,749 643,434 582,041 509,911 486,903 442,372 368,468 274,692

Total $ 832,849 $ 855,928 $ 806,109 $ 739,497 $ 687,613 $ 626,093 $ 610,827 $ 574,809 $ 507,999 $ 420,676

Invested in Facilities-
At Year End $1,584,037 $1,503,765 $1,402,722 $1,327,956 $1,224,227 $1,116,109 $1,012,540 $ 920,249 $ 816,700 $ 725,394

Debt Retirement Through . . .
Revenues and Reserves
Annually $ 63,079 $ . 56,881 $ 56,388 $ 56,116 $ 54,480 $ 51,734 $ ' 53,982 $ 42,190' $ 31,677 $ 26,472
Cumulative 799,375 736,296 679,615 623,227 567,111 512,631 460,897 406,915 364,725 333,048

(A) These combined totals are, presented for (B) Other income includes income from invest- amounts otherwise available for reserves to pro-
general. information purposes only; the net rev- "ment of reserves and net operating revenues. duce the' annual amounts shown as "Net Rev-
enues of the various facilities for the years listed . enues after Debt Service."
were pledged in support of particular issues of (C) Net deficits of the facilities whose net rev-
bonds without availability for other bonds or for enues are first pledged to Consolidated Bonds (D) Investments are carried at their aggregate
expenses of facilities financed by other bonds, were met by payments from Reserves; they, are amortized cost or market value, whichever is
except, under limited circumstances, through not shown in this Schedule as "Deductions lower; this item represents annual adjustments
the medium of certain reserve funds.' , from Reserves," but rather reduce the annual to reflect that basis.

See Notes to Financial Statements
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See Note .4-6 to F j nahc jaj Statements

STATEMENT L

The Port of New York Authority

New York State Commuter Car Program

Assets and Liabilities

December 31, December 31,

 

1966 1965
Related to cars

 

leased to leased to
The New York The Long Island

Central Railroad Rail Road Combined Combined

 

Company Company Total Total

Assets (In Thousands)

Invested in commuter cars $14,250 $5,462 $19,712 $19,400
Invested in U.S. Government Securities - 133 133 465
Cash io 17 28 15
Other assets 73 - 73 77

Total assets 14,334 5613 19,948 19,959

Liabilities

State Guaranteed Commuter Car Bonds 12,450 - 12,450 14,260
Debt retired through income 1,800 5,475 7,275 5,465
Accounts payable and other liabilities 84 138 223 234

Total liabilities $14,334 $5,613 $19,948 $19,959
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CREDITS: Design/ Robert, Leydenfrost. Cover and interior photos by Port Authority staff photographer Peter Eckel, with the exception of Pages 27, 42
and 43 by Timothy C. Sheehan; Pages 23, 26 and 45 Ted Ross; Page 24 The New York Times. Governors photographs courtesy of States of New Jersey
and New York. Charts/Ronald Girimonti.

Public Affairs Department, The Port of New York Authority, 111 Eighth Avenue, New York City, N.Y. 10011.
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